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MT. BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT

TASMANIA

REPORT FOR JANUARY, 1980

GENERAL:

Diamond drilling continued during the month with two drill

rigs on site to make up for the delays experienced in

December 1979. By the end of January 797.7 metres had

been drilled out of a programmed 912 metres leaving the

programme only 114.3 metres behind schedule.

Gridding was completed on the H.B. Grid over magnetic

anomaly 12 in the south west corner of the E.L., and has

been commenced in the Fook's Lode area. Ground magnetics

and soil sampling were also commenced.

The term of the Exploration Licence 13/79 has been extended

for a further 6 months from 1st January 1980. Personnel

on site during the period included 2 geologists, 1 technician

and 2 field assistants.

DIAMOND DRILLING:

Diamond drilling recommenced on 8th January 1980 and a total

of 751.7 metres were completed. Eleven holes were completed

and one is in progress. All the HQ diameter holes (for

metallurgical purposes) were completed during the month.

Both porphyry and dolomite sulphide lode targets have been

drilled. Generally the smaller mobile BBS 1 drilling rig

has been set on the shorter holes collared over dolomite sulphide

lode targets, and the larger skid mounted rig (F 38) on the

deeper porphyry targets. It is hoped that the BBS 1 rig may

be retained until it has completed a further 350 metres in

6 holes.
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I
Summary diamond drill logs are attached, and significant

assay results are as follows:

I (Abbreviation DSL stands for Dolomite Sulphide Lode)

I Hole No. From To Width (m) %Sn Rock Type

MBD 15 35.3 55.8 20.5 0.17 Porphyry

I Incl. 43.3 53.3 10 0.25 "
55.8 59.8 4 0.33 Transition

I
Porphyry/DSL

MBD 16 5.0 7.0 2 0.40 Dolomite/DSL

I 13.0 23.0 10 1.01 Dolomite/Fault Zone

23.0 55.9 32.9 0.29 Porphyry

I Incl. 36.1 46.1 10 0.41 "
55.9 62.2 6.3 1.01 DSL/Fault Zone

I 62.2 65.5 3.3 0.29 Porphyry

77.9 79.8 1.9 0.23 Do1omite/DSL

I MBD 17 0 10.0 10 0.37 DSL/Do!omite

I
15.9 36.1 20.2 0.30 Porphyry

Incl. 17.9 29.9 12 0.42 "

60.1 70.1 10 0.40 DSL

I 76.1 78.6 2.5 0.42 "

I MBD 18 5.7 6.7 1 1.02 DSL

6.7 8.8 2.1 0.25 Porphyry

I 8.8 28.3 19.5 2.11 DSL

I
MBD 19 15.9 16.7 0.8 0.76 DSL

MBD 20 19.2 27.8 8.6 0.45 Dolomite/DSL

I 27.8 31.8 4.0 0.82 DSL

37.8 41.3 3.5 0.36 DSL

I
MBD 21 9.4 15.7 6.3 0.36 DSL

I 38.4 40.9 2.5 0.25 "

I
I



"OLD CORE"

The core of two further "old" diamond drill. holes has been

re-logged. Re-boxing of old core was continued.

A small section of previously unsplit core in hole B10 was also

analysed:

The dolomite sulphide lode in hole B1 was quartered and assayed.

The following comparative results were obtained:

Company

Rock Type

Porphyry

M.E.L.

Comstaff

%Sn

%Sn

0.14

0.95

0.88

Width (m)

17.9

17.9

37.7

37.7

ToFrom

19.8

19.8

From To Width (m)

67.1 70.1 3

N.B. These are preliminary figures only - all assay results above

1% Sn are to be checked by XRF B2 Method (AMDEL).

Hole No.

B10

B1

A ground magnetic survey has commenced on the H.B. Grid

(aeromagnetic anomaly number 12) and three of the eleven lines

have been completed.

GROUND MAGNETICS:

Hole No.

086005
•. 3 ..

Hole No. From To Width (m) %Sn Rock Type

MBD 22 Results not yet available

. MBD 23 7.3 23.1 15.8 1.73 DSL

35.7 40.6 4.9 0.64 "

MBD 24 80.5 97.3 16.8 0.12 porphyry

I
I
I
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GEOCHEMICAL SURVEY:

Hand augering on a 40 metre spacing along the lines of the

. H.B. Grid has commenced. Holes are drilled to bedrock

(maximum 1 metre) and samples will be sieved to minus 80 mesh

for analysis. Material from each hole is geologically

logged in the field.

METALLURGY:

A metallurgical programme has been finalized with AMDEL

staff and work will commence in February 1980.
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MT BISCHOFF PROJECT CRA/MEL

DETAILED EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR JANUARY, 1980

STAGE 2B

THIS MONTH STAGE 2B TO DATE
BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL

Field Costs.

Technical Services 15,000 9,268 41,200 25,449

Travel & Accommodation 700 349 2,100 1,421

Labour 1,800 2,141 5,400 4,843

CilJ1lP & Messing 1,000 968 3,850 2,401

Vehicles 1,000 868 3,000 2,601

Equipment Rental 400 200 700 200

General Expenses and
Consumables 9,250 1,461 22,800 14,174

Lease Expenses 500 148

Track Cutting 3,750 3,750

Diamond Drilling 50,200 40,633 76,000 40,633

Site Preparation 4,500 3,870

Metallurgical 10,000 15,000

Assays 2,100 250 3,180 292

Capital Items

Core Shed 5,100 5,085

95,200 56,138 187,080 101,117

Over Runs

I
I
I
I
I
I

Metallurgical - C.R.A.E.

Stage 1 - M.E.L.

STAGE 2A

STAGE 2A - EARLY START

STAGE 1

CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURE TO DATE

23,500

11 ,308

198,818

29,020

270,000

633,763
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CUMULATIVE

EXPENDITURE

SCHEDULE

MAR APR MAY
l'leo

STAGE 2B SUMMARY
as at ~1 •1 •80

MAR APR MAY
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE
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Hole Number

Location

Elevation

Dip

Azimuth

Total Dep.th

Surveys

Commenced

Logged by

Drilling Contractor

DIAMOND DRILL LOG·

MBD 14

, 2060.08 N 1340.08 E grid

688.98 m

90 0

80 m

Tropari every 40 m

15.12.79 Completed: 10.1.80

G. Broadbent

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

086009
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SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE NO F'ROM TO INTER· 5\'\ Sn Cu Pb Zn Ag W Au CheeK '30 Bulked ASSQl;IS

.VAL

SPLIT CORE (,110UND CO~[ In m m' SPLIT GROUND

"ir~ Loc' E> 1·2 ".2 ::;.c ~fO

'" q,~2 11.2 " 1'200I

"'''c -ii, '2 '''·'2 ..
4.2"'.:;,0

:2, 13."1- "e" :2 " 5:-.5;<.")

en IS· ? 11.2
,.

1'2"-:::'C

2'> \1''2 l{~, .? ..
I'!S·'

2u. ;"1,2 :21'2. ..
"1.t-cc\

.y., :2'2 '.
;::1·2 2-:'."::;0

.2" 2:; .'2.. 2"'-1 i4 1,<.:.::> ..... :-2'70

n ::4,84 -::6 ~'4 ~ • ..:;J ~Q

'----,

;;;

PROSPECT
~

Notes :- y,",>=, B, ~1<lh=-' MSTAL5 EXPLORATION LTD .. MT BISCHOFf TIN cr.
ASSAY SUMMARY S~EET ~Ol.E NO, J4& l) l1' C

~'(1.(krecl C..d Cu2' I-'-
100"-

SAMPLE TYPE : DRILL CORE FROM l,'1 "" TO 2(;, , <14



MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE
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Hole Number

Location

Elevation

Dip

Azimuth

Total Depth

Surveys

Commenced

Logged by

Drilling Contractor

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

MED 15

1819.97 N 1019.99 E grid

624.31 m

90 0

80 m

Tropari every 40m

8.1.80 Completed: 15.1.80

G. Broadbent

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

086012
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- - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ,.,. - - - - - -SAMPLE: NO. SAMPLE NO I PROM TO INTER· 5n Sn Cu Pb Zn A9 W Au ChICk 5n Bulked AssolJ s
.VAL

SPLIT CORE GROUND COW Tn m m SPLIT GROUND
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Tropari every 50m

15.1.80 Completed: 22.1.80

G. Broadbent

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.
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Hole Number

Location

Elevation

Dip

Azimuth

Total Depth

Surveys

Commenced

Logged by

Drilling Contractor

MBD 16

1859.90 N

635.90 m

90 0

100m

1059.85 E grid

086015
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Location

Elevation
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Logged by
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DIAMOND DRILL LOG
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1901.59 N 1100.44 E grid

626.39 m

90 0

83.1 m

Tropari every 40 m

11.1.80 Completed: 17.1.80

G. Broadbent

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

086020
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G. Broadbent

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

086025

-

-
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE
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Hole Number

Location

Elevation

Dip

Azimuth

Total Depth

Surveys

Commenced

Logged by

Drilling Contractor

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

MBD 19

1943.15 N 1056.99 E grid

641. 60 m

60 0

360 0 grid

39.2 m

Tropari every 40 m

20.1.80 Completed: 22.1.80

G. Broadbent

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

086029

-

-
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE
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Hole Number

Location

Elevation

Dip

Azimuth

Total Depth

Surveys

Commenced

Logged by

Drilling Contra.ctor

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

MBD 20

1959.96 N 981.95 E grid

644.26 m

50 0

3600 grid

44.9 m

Tropari every 40 m

22.1.80 Completed: 25.1.80

G. Broadbent

Longyear Australia pty. Ltd.

086032

-
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SAMPLE NO. 5A~lPLE NO I r~O~j I TO

SPLl T CORE IG>:OUND CO,Ei m I m

I NT::,,­
. VAL

I m
5n

9LIT

Sn Cu

G;:OUNO

Pb Zn Ag w Au Chd 5n Sulked Assays
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TO
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FR.JM
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE
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Hole Number

Location

Elevation

Dip

Azimuth

Total Depth

Surveys

Commenced

Logged by

Drilling Contractor

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

MBD 21

1940.06 N 980.07 E grid

644.73 m

900

46.1 m

Tropari every 40 m

26.1.80 Completed: 28.1.80

G. Broadbent.

Longyear Australia pty. Ltd.

086035

-

...
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

MBD 22

G. Broadbent

Tropari every 30 m

-

-

086038

939.94 E grid

Completed: 31.1.8030.1.80

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

1964.91 N

642.97 m

55
0

: 360 0 grid

36.7 m

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Hole Number

Azimuth

Dip

Elevation

Location

Total Depth

Surveys

Commenced

Logged by

Drilling Contractor
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DIAMOND DRILL LOG

MBD 23

1939.92 N 939.97 E grid

642.28 m

900

44 m

Tropari every 40 m

29.1.80 Completed: 29.1.80

G. Broadbent

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.
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637.08 m
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Tropari every 30m
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G. Broadbent

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.
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METALS EXPLORATION LTD.
20 LITTLE COLLINS STREET MELBOURNE, AUSTRALIA 3000 TELEPHONE 654 4200, TELEX AA32051. TELEGRAM ROCKDOC

MT. BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT

EXPLORATION LICENCE 13/79

TASMANIA

REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 1980

Distribution: Copy No. 1 : Department of Mines,
Tasmania

" " 2 : CRAE

" " 3 : CRAE

" " 4: AAA (Comstaff)

" " 5 : AAA (Preussag)

" " 6: K.E. Fletcher •
" " 7 : J.E. Lynch

" " 8: . A. Jannink

" " 9 : Circulation - Library

" " 10: Spare Copy
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086064
MT. BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT

TASMANIA

REPORT FOR FEBRUARY, 1980

GENERAL:

Diamond drilling continued during the month with two drill rigs

on site. By the end of February 1980, 1732.3 metres had been

completed out of the programmed schedule of 1922 metres, leaving

the programme 189.7 metres behind schedule. The total programme

involves 2400 metres plus an estimated 1000 metres of un-allotted

drilling. The main delays experienced were due to slow coring

of bad ground and of hard quartzite and porphyry rock types.

Ground magnetics, geochemistry and geology were completed on

the H. Brooks grid. Gridding was continued and ground magnetics

commenced on the Housego grid in the Fook's Lode area.

Eight drill core samples were despatched to AMDEL for

metallurgical studies. Four samples were of porphyry rock

type and four were of dolomite sulphide lode.

Personnel employed on site were 2 geologists, 1 technician and

two field assistants.

DIAMOND DRILLING:

During the month 9 holes were completed and 2 are in progress.

A total of 934.6 metres was completed out of a scheduled

1010 metres. Troubles were encountered in hole MBD 29 when

the drill rods jammed in the hole after drilling 44 metres,

and a new hole was commenced (MBD 29A) some 3 metres away.

The smaller BBSl drill rig will be taken off site after it has

completed its present hole (MBD 35) and deepened hole MBD 21

by some 20 metres. Drilling of the dolomite targets will

have been completed when the current holes are finished leaving

the current programme with a further 5 holes on porphyry targets.

Previous assay results above 1% Sn have been checked by
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I Hole No. From To Width (m) %Sn Rock Type

I
MBD 25 66.0 88.7 22.7 0.16 Porphyry

98.9 101. 7 2.8 0.28 Porphyry

104.7 138.6 33.9 0.56 Porphyry

I MBD 26 176.8 178.8 2.0 0.58 Sediments

I
178.8 196.2 17.4 0.24 Porphyry

MBD 27 19.0 21.0 2.0 0.47 Dolomite

I
29.0 33.0 4.0 0.60 Dolomite

41.0 45.0 4.0 0.25 Dolomite

49.0 59.0 10.0 0.60 Dolomite

I 63.0 65.0 2.0 0.73 Dolomite

86.2 104.8 18.6 0.14 Porphyry

I t-'lBD 28 4.3 12.6 8.3 0.46 Porphyry

104.8 106.8 2.0 0.26 Sediments

I 106.8 130.0 23.2 0.21 Porphyry

130.0 132.7 2.7 0.29 Sediments

I 132.7 133.7 1.0 0.21 Porphyry

135.7 136.8 1.1 0.22 Sediments

I MBD 29 15.0 17.0 2.0 0.20 Dolomite

39.0 42.2 3.2 0.71 Dolomite

I MBD 29A In progress

MBD 30 54.0 56.0 2.0 0.22 Dolomite

I MBD 31 1.5 7.5 6.0 0.24 Porphyry

7.5 27.5 20.0 0.49 Dolomite/clay

I MBD 32 3.0 7.3 4.3 0.19 Porphyry

I
MBD 33 4.4 6.4 2.0 0.22 Sediments

MBD 34 No significant results

I MBD 35 In progress

I OLD CORE:

I Only a small amount of "o1d 1i core was relogged during the month.

I
I
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H. BROOKS GRID:

Geological logging of the hand auger samples has shown that

the contact zone between the Precambrian and Cambrian rocks

extends for about 750 metres before being obscured by Tertiary

basalt to the east. Outcrop in the area is rare, but the

regional strike is (grid) east-west and dips are to the south.

The Ground magnetic survey has revealed two lines of anomalies

parallel to the Precambrian/Cambrian contact zone and overlying

the Cambrian rocks some 40 to 140 metres (for the first line of

anomalies) and about 220 metres (for the second line) from the

contact. The anomalies are of the order of 500 gammas with

one large anomaly over the basalt of 1000 gammas. The survey

was conducted over lines 120 metres apart with readings taken

every 10 metres on each line.

The spacing for the hand auger samples was 40 metres on each

of the 120 metre apart lines. Samples were analysed for tin,

copper, lead, zinc, nickel. No anomalous zones were found for

tin or lead with samples generally being of the order of 10 ppm.

Copper, zinc and nickel reflected the different backgrounds of

the Precambrian and Cambrian rock types as geologically mapped,

with the Precambrian having very low backgrounds compared to the

Cambrian (order of 10:1). Slight anomalous copper and zinc

values, of the order of twice background, were found at the

base of the Cambrian over a strike length of about 250 metres.

Higher nickel values were found over the Tertiary basalt.

HOUSEGO GRID:

Five lines of ground magnetics have been surveyed on the

Housego grid. Three of the lines covered airborne magnetic

anomaly 10 by the Waratah River but failed to confirm an anomaly

of any appreciable size.

At the north-eastern end of the grid and to the north of the

basalt cover, an appreciable anomaly (airborne magnetic anomaly 6)

of 1000 to 1500 gammas was recorded.



METALLURGY:

086068
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Eight samples of drill core were despatched to ANDEL for

metallurgical studies. The estimated total weight of the

samples was 750kg.The metallurgical studies have been

commenced and some head assays for the samples have been received.

The specifications of the samples are as follows:-

0.01

0.02

0.05

0.02

Acid
%Sn Soluble %Sn

1.20

1.40

0.24

0.29

0.02 )
)

0.02 )

0.02 )
)

0.02 )

0.02 )
)

0.09 )

0.01 )
)

0.02 )

Acid
%Sn Soluble %Sn

0.34

2.38

0.26

0.33

0.23

0.26

and
8.8-29.3

7.3-25.1 1.72
and

35.7-40.6

9.2-24.8

43.3-55.8

59.6-70.6

5.7- 6.9

18.7-32.3 0.61

Interval

23.0-55.9

15.9-31. 9

MBD 20

MBD 14

MBD 15

MBD 23

Drill
Hole

MBD 17

MBD 18

MBD 16

MBD 17

"

"

"

"

"

"

Rock
Type

Dolomite

Pmphyry

Sample
No.

97528

97529

97534

97532

97533

97535

97530

97531

I
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MT BISCHOFF PROJECT CRA/MEL

DETAILED EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR FEBRUARY 1980

086069
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STAGE 2B

THIS MONTH STAGE 2B TO DATE
BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL

Field costs

Technical Services 14,500 11,593 55,700 37,042

Travel & Accommodation 700 173 2,800 1,594

Labour 1,800 1,384 7,200 6,227

Camp & Messing 1,000 651 4,850 3,052

Vehicles 1,000 931 4,000 3,532

Equipment Rental 450 50 1,150 250

General Expenses and
Consumables 1,250 7,609 24,050 21,783

Lease Expenses 500 148

Geochemical Surveys 595 595

Track Cutting - 3,750

Diamond Drilling 55,700 68,150 131,700 108,783

Site Preparation 4,500 3,870

Metallurgical 10,000 1,011 25,000 1,011

Assays 2,000 5,240 292

Capital Items

Core Shed 5,100 5,085

88,400 92,147 275,540 193,264

Over Runs

I
I
I
I
I

Metallurgical - C.R.A.E.

Stage 1 - M.E.L.

STAGE 2A
---------

STAGE 2A - EARLY START-----------------------
STAGE 1

CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURE TO DATE

23,500

11,308

198,818

29,020

270,000

725,910
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CUMULATIVE

EXPENDITURE

SCHEDULE

""" 11 ~,AO

MAR APR MAY
l'leo

MAR APR MAY
1990

STAGE 2B SUMMARY
as at 29· 2 .80

JAN FEB

JAN FEBDECNOV
1979

OCT' NOV OEC

1919

OCT

~.

II DIAMOND,," p
~ i

DRILLING//
. / SCHEDULE

~I (CUMULATIVE M£TR

~
V /'
l/,

I • , I I
O.m

MT. BISCHOFF

JOOOm

2000m

3000m

/
/

/s/
$ 600,000 1-------.L---=,.£.----1~L--------_,___,___1

I ",
I __ .-i!:'.J'"
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I

$ ?JO,OOO

$800,000
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086071

G. Broadbent

Tropari every 40 m

Drilling Contractor

Completed: 3.2.80

860.07 E grid

29.1.80

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

MBD 25

1807.77 N

143.3 m

1800 grid

619.08 m

80 0

:

MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Logged By

Elevation

Surveys

Total Depth

Dip

Commenced

Hole Number

Azimuth

Location

I
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086075

MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Hole Number MBD 26

Location 1983.14 N 922.53 E grid

Elevation : 655.55 m

Dip 600

Azimuth 1800 grid

Total Depth 208.1 m

Surveys Tropari every 40 m

• Commenced : 4.2.80 Completed: 10.2.80

Logged By G. Broadbent

Drilling Contractor Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.
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086078

MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

120.3 m

G. Broadbent

Completed: 15.2.80

Tropari every 40 m

MBD 27

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

1800 grid

1949.17 N 1020.01 E grid

11.2.80

643.68 m

:

Azimuth

Total Depth

Commenced

Elevation

Logged by

Drilling Contractor

Dip

Location

Hole Number

Surveys
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086082

MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

G. Broadbent

Tropari every 40 m

1099.85 E grid

Completed: 23.2.80

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

2014.20 N

16.2.80

MBD 28

1800 grid

157.5 m

662.15 m

Drilling Contractor

Logged by

Commenced

Elevation

Total Depth

Azimuth

Dip

Location

Surveys

Hole Number
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08tl086

MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

G. Broadbent

Tropari every 30 m

1139.93 E grid

Completed: 11.2.80

Vertical

1. 2.80

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

MBD 30

1859.96 N

95 m

626.69 m

Drilling Contractor

Total Depth

Logged by

Azimuth

Commenced

Surveys

Dip

Elevation

Location

Hole Number
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AMPLE NO. SAMPLE' NO fROM TO INT£~' 5n 5n Cu I Pb Zn Ag W Au Ch/ckSn Bulked Assays
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086089

MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

G. Broadbent

Tropari every 50-m

1182.75 E grid

Completed: 17.2.80

53 m

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

12.1.80

Vertical

1900.82 N

642.85 m

MBD 31

:

:

:

:

Drilling Contractor

Elevation

Logged by

Total Depth

Surveys

Commenced

Dip

Azimuth

Location

Hole Number
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086092

MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

G. Broadbent

Tropari every 30 m

Completed 20.2.80

Vertical

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

18.2.80

MBD 32

30 m

1939.99 N 1180.06 E grid

645.59 m

:

Azimuth

Logged by

Commenced

Total Depth

Drilling Contractor

Elevation

Location

Surveys

Dip

Hole Number

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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~MPLE NO, SAMPLE NO I FROM I TO lIHER· 5n 5n Cu Pb Zn I Ag W Au ChIck Snl Sulked Assoys• VAL
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086095

MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

G. Broadbent

Tropari every 30 m

1220.06 E grid

Completed: 22.2.8021.2.80

Vertical

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

30 m

MBD 33

1939.93 N

649.00 m

:

Total Depth

Azimuth

Logged by

Drilling Contractor

Commenced

Surveys

Elevation

Location

Dip

Hole NUItlber

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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iAMPLE No·1 SAMPLE NO FROM TO INT£~> Sn I Sn Cu I Pb Zn Ag I w Au ChIck '3n Sulked AS5ays
~ VAL

;PLIT CORE IGROUND CO££ tTl I m m SPLIT G~UHD I I I
"1--, Oc~"" ,
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PROSPECT 00
N~ti?5 :- S'" OJ xec til \,Y\.>\Incd . ~1::',l.L5 EXPLORATION LTD - MT BISCHOFf TIN c-.

ASSAY SUMMARY SI-lEET HOLE NO, {'fisc:, 33 0
(,.0

DRILL CORE F'I<OM TO G.-+
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5AMP'..£ TYPE 0'0,



0811098

MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

G. Broadbent

27.2.80

1220.02 E grid

Completed:23.2.80

MBD 34

Vertical

1899.77 N

Tropari every 30 m

60 m

646.75 m

:

Azimuth

Commenced

Elevation

Dip

Location

Drilling Contractor

Total Depth

Hole Number

Surveys

Logged by

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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AMPLE ~O. SAMPLE NO FROM TO INTER· 5n 5n Cu Pb Zn Ag W Au Chd5n Sulked Assays.vAL
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

REPORT FOR MARCH 1980

GENERAL:

The initially programmed diamond drilling of 27 holes

was completed by the end of the month. At the end of

March 1980, 2531 metres had been drilled in an allotted

programme of 2400 metres. Two drilling rigs were on

site until 7th March, 1980, when the smaller BBS 1 rig

was removed from the job.

Gridding, ground magnetics and some geochemistry were

completed on the Housego grid in the Foak's Lode area.

Work was continued at ANDEL on metallurgical studies of

eight drill core samples (4 porphyry, 4 dolomite sulphide

lode) submitted during the previous month.

A 'technical meeting was held at Mt. Bischoff between

members of CRA Exploration and Metals Exploration on

13th March, 1980. The meeting reviewed the progress and

results of the Stage 2B Programme to date, and formulated

a programme for the unallotted budget of the Stage 2B

Programme. A further 1000 metres of diamond drilling

was agreed upon.

DIANOND DRILLING:

During the month 7 holes were completed and one extended.

A total of 798.7 metres were drilled. Nearly all the

dr illing was targetted on the \1hi te Face and Stanhope

porphyry dykes.



•

086125

The following significant assay results were obtained:

(Abbreviation DSL stands for Dolomite Sulphide Lode)

Reboxing of "old" core was continued and some old core

was relogged.

Rock Type

"

"

"

"

Dolomite

Porphyry

DSL

Dolomite

Dolomite and

Puggy Clay

Sediments

Quartz vein

& Sediments

Porphyry

Porphyry

Porphyry

Porphyry

Sediments

Porphyry

%Sn

0.44

0.84

0.17

0.30

0.35

0.37

0.20

0.29

0.38

0.52

0.83

4.0

2.2

18.0

6.0

1.3

17.7

20.6

8.0

13.8

2.0

18.5

Width (m)To

No significant results

24.0 2.0 0.40

61.1 21.6 0.19

53.5 12.0 0.24

66.5 5.4 3.16

78.8 1.0 0.89

65.7 1.0 0.21

74.4

38.0

194.5

182.5

72.3

125.8

164.2

153.6

56.1

58.1
93.1

From

70.4

35.8

176.5

176.5

71. 0

108.1

143.6

145.6

42.3

56.1
74.6

MBD21

MBD29A

MBD35

Hole

No.

MBD36

MBD40

OLD CORE:

(Extended)

22.0

39.5

including 41.5

61.1

77.8

64.7

including

MBD37

MBD38

including

MBD39
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METALS EXPLORATION LIMITE.,

MT. BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT

HOUSEGO GRID

MAGNETIC ANOMALIES i,S.'J.

GROUNO MAGNETIC SUllVEY

TOTAL MAGNETIC INTENSITY CONTOURS
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H. BROOKS GRID:

Lines were cut and ground magnetics were run over

intermediate lines (60 metre spacing) between the magnetic

highs found during the initial ground magnetic survey

(120 metre spacing). Geophysical interpretation of the

results is awaited~

HOUSEGO GRID:

Gridding and ground magnetics were completed on the

Housego grid. This grid lies chiefly over Tertiary

basalt and only one line, that was extended over the older

sediments, was hand augured and geochemically sampled.

The ground magnetics has revealed one major anomaly

about 700 metres long with peak values of over 1000 gammas

above background. Various other anomalies also exist.

Geophysical interpretation of the anomalies is awaited.

The geochemical survey of line 10920E produced one

anomalous tin value of 140 ppm which was, however,

effectively a stream sediment sample in Falls Creek.

Virtually none of the samples came from the "e" horizon

since it could not be penetrated. Copper, zinc and nickel

values appeared to relate more to Cambrian rocks than

Precambrian.

METALLURGY:

Metallurgical studies of the 8 diamond drill core samples

submitted to AMDEL were continued. Assaying of the

composite head samples has been completed including

multi-element scans. It was decided to have all

individual (2 metre) drill core samples of porphyry and

dolomite sulphide lode assayed for the following elements
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Copper

Lead

Zinc

Silver

Arsenic

Tungsten

086130
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11'1' BISCHOFF PEOJL:CT CM/HL:L

I DETAILED EXPE:~!DITURE STATEMENT FOR HARCII, 1980

I STAGE 2B HARCH 1980 STAGE 2B TO DATE

ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL llUDGET

I
Field Costs

I Technical Services 16,922 15,000 53,964 70,700

Travel & Accommodation 419 700 2,012 3,500

I Labour 728 1,800 6,954 9,000

Camp & Messing 498 1,000 3,550 5,850

I
Vehicles 791 1,000 4,324 5,000

Equipment Rental 198 350 448 1,500

I
General Expenses and
Consurnables 2,828 2,050 24,631 26,100

Lease Expenses 148 500

I Geochemical Surveys 595

Geophysical Surveys 59 59

I Track Cutting 3,750

Diamond Drilling 17,964 30,300 126,728 162,000

I
Site Preparation 3,150 3,870 7,650

Hetallurgical 8,922 10,000 9,933 35,000

Assays 3,270 1,600 3,562 6,840

I Capital Items

I Core Shed 5,085 5,100

52,599 6G,950 245,8G3 342,490

I
SUmffiRY OF EXPENDITURE TO 31. 3.80.

I Stage 1 270,000

Stage 22\. - Early Start 29,020

I Stage 2A 198,818

Over Runs

I Stage 1 - M.E.L. 11,308

Metallurgical - C.R.A.E. 23,500

I Stage 2B 245,863

-----
CUMULATIVE EXl'ENDITUIlE TO DATE $ 778,509

I
I
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MAR APR MAY
1980

JAN FEB'OCT' NOV OEC

1919

CUMULATIVE

U'" -'tXPENDITURE
I----+--'---+-~-/~- SCHEDULE

/
./'

'OOOm.I--------'---i-------~'------__1

$600,000

$ ';10,000

$800,000

I

I $1.000,000 r-~I~.=======;:-~S.!T~A...§G~E~2~B!L::======;;':;;'

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(CUMULATIVE METRES)

••
2000m, t--~----__1---_______,I_.;-

1000m I--------'---i-~'_+---

DIAMOND

DRILLING

SCHEDULE

OEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY
1'l80

Om ~-..,..-~~-.lIIIi~--r--_r_-__r--r_-_1
OCT NOV

1'l7'l

MT. BISCHOFF STAGE 2B SUMMARY
as ot ;1 . 3 ·80

Rev. II) . 4·80 Ora No 79- 'l4? ~
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

086134

Drilling Contractor

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Hole Number

Location

Elevation

Dip

Azimuth

Total Depth

Surveys

Commenced

Logged by

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

MBD 21

1940.06 N 980.07 E grid

644.73 m

71 m (extended from 46.1ml

Tropari every 40 m

6.3.80 Completed 7.3.80

G. Broadbent

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.
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086137

MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

Drilling Contractor

G. Broadbent

Completed: 25.2.80

MBD 29

22.2.80

44 m (Hole abandoned)

1820.15 N 979.85 E grid

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

625.46 m

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Elevation

Azimuth

Total Depth

Commenced

Location

Dip

Logged

Hole Number

Surveys

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



--------------------l " )
"AMPLE NO·1 SA~IPLE NO I rRO~j i TO il.~.:~~ Sr. Sr. Cu Pb Zn I Ag W Au Chick Sci Sulked Assays

NOTi:5 :-

TYPE: DRILL CORE rROM 30 TO 4,'1.0



--------------------\~ )

AMPLE !-la. i SA~IPL~ NO I ,ROH I TO h:t£r 5" I 5n Cu I Pb Zn! Ag I w I Au Ch,okSni Sulked AS5Ctj5 I
?LIT COl([ IGROUND row m I m I m sPLIT I G~DUNOI I I I I I I

SUMMARY Sl-JE£T HOLE

S.l.MP:..£ TYPE: DRILL CORE
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

Drilling Contractor

G. Broadbent

Completed: 1.3.80

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

25.2.80

Tropari every 40 m

89 m

MBD 29A

1823.13 N 980.10 E grid

625.52 m

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Elevation

Azimuth

Total Depth

Surveys

Location

Corrunenced

Dip

Hole Number

Logged by

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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~1::,r\l5 EJ'PlORAT10N LTD - 1>1T 615C1-10Ff TiN PROSPECT

I
ASSAY SUMMAR'{ Sl-lEET HOLE NO, ("BD .::.>q~

5AMP'_E TYPE: DRILL CORE FROM '-1-0 TO G5,1------------------
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

086144

Drilling Contractor

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Hole Number

Location

Elevation

Dip

Azimuth

Total Depth

Surveys

Commenced

Logged by

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

MBD 35

1860.04 N 1179.97 E grid

640.91 m

90 0

85 m

Tropari every 40 m

28.2.80 Completed: 5.3.80

G. Broadbent

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

, G. Broadbent

Tropari every 30 m

1179.82 E grid

Completed: 12.3.80

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

206.9 m

2.3.80

1800 (grid)

MBD 36

2117.21 N

685.92 m

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Drilling Contractor

Azimuth

Commenced

Logged by

Total Depth

Dip

Elevation

Hole Number

Location

Surveys

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

G. Broadbent

Tropari every 30 m

1260.06 E grid

Completed: 17.3.80

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

13.3.80

1800 (grid)

135 m

2094.42 N

683.26 m

MHD 37

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Azimuth

Drilling Contractor

Elevation

Logged by

Total Depth

Commenced

Dip

Location

Surveys

Hole Number

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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MT.BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

G. Broadbent

Tropari every 30 m

1300.15 E grid

Completed: 25.3.80

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

2164.69 N

18.3.80

1800 (grid)

MBD 38

172.5 m

678.37 m

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Azimuth

Elevation

Commenced

Logged by

Drilling Contractor

Location

Total Depth

Dip

Bole Number

Surveys
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I
I
I
I
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I
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I
I
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I
I
I
I
I



OEPTH ".-om-to : ROC.K UNIT
I!,\TDNAL.i

i

.~-----,OIJ-8,-,-,-,-6,;1,5Ji----,
~~lli~-:~I' 'I,l! W'.<LD" -..., MINLRALISATIO'~ ~-J

G"r>~h; D~scnp·:on Dnd no~..r:,s. '" :ag ~ (~~I AS<;Ay'S
,r><I~""£:i a/x>vl f{l."'Wl Dr. '0L __..l.. ~ ~ -'-'- -'-''- ..J

DEPTHI

METALS EXPJ..OQATION I.. TO.

---+

TO BE SENT TO ME.LBOURNE FOR TYPING
SUMMARY DRILL LOG Pc.rurd t>V' !7.""0AO"CN-r I!-IOI_S r;J;;: 101817 ,",~ ~

COpy

T-----~-------··--····-----.-----.- r- --.- -r------ -_._-
'};.~~'\ i b ~ ..... -0 -nt.-\c.o .... -.: O::!..u.-€.O - "'-'10 C_olU;.

~.o. .1.~.~ i f+'O .'t.2...... DOL..Of'-\tTCi.. ~I:lLP~IO£. (...oD€. I ~ i fO . f~ t~ •~ .......~ ',. ""':\',
- ('~-'t:''''1'

kr'tW ~~ - hJ,..<. -- ~..tr-t>--t.....:.te. It.,-\I;l.. Ir.nvs~ ~ r> . :rr1lt~ -' ...1........................

I. II- 1 0 -l·r- 16-0 ·-10"/0
;"... --'-l"";" n ,....., -- ,.... """..('1"-,./""",,,'1 :,.)_tl"".lo"to .
O~ it.o<.luH. :.. ~ b~ t po ...u.~ ...;"tl "-.1c. (j-bt'J:"'~' . 1"O~I1.-2,"\O".

- -.h.. ,... ",..I><kA .~...t...,. "' .......ld • .l_~ uv.t...... ~.""" ~~+-.:.:...... I
:,t.'2. -~:.\.. '0"\ <>
, .• . 3o--u.o 4

'21."'-.,.... '\ '-U."-1b\ "'~I"'''''''l 6 EOQli-O 5~ S·LTS'OIoJf...B .MA-s-r,V€ i22.'~ :~C''+ ra. h:'et, oI;~s.~ ..... 'In;..t;..,: ...(5'o\.-S)
QM.MT:z.rnt...::s. 4'

,
- Ou...\·.."'.J l"."t)w.,...'1.. 1'""")' I ..,e...J\WJ ... ~~""'l"-; ...,l-t cl.... jP"l.bt..

~~..~ "viJ ~~f\.....J. ,h.os<t, .,.. J6At.-u ~~ o...uI,
c1";) .-i,,~, r~j..tI.'a 5~;uj..-£, ;... f\lI-(.<t.c; . \l.)(.l\ ~c..e\"'t'~ . ...::'l i ;)1-11- - s,+" f'a'''I~ ~ .,- ....

...; ~"''''I\r br~...l.<,J i...~' ~ ",,;.,.,. f:Id.'~fUV't1;-<-l.. ..... ·, '"'1'l:~ q,....W~, -e ........... ~:...:..c. ~ <>cw..,,,-..ltj -.)<11 1o:NJ~ .." ,
I~II I

.::
,S...... t.h·MU <>-~""\ ~i"- ,,~s~ 0:);I"'Ji~CA 0~ ~ , I
UM 0 ~ b~..J ,.)J-l. ~ Je.l\dn~,(.

1"·'- ),.q
: ~\...11,,~"'0' ~ •

'" ""- .'1.I>t.. • ....'.... 'l.t..\h........." c;.~~\' •

S~ <I,:' ...... ~~ .:If) ,hJ< \....-wMt:. ~~

...; ~ ..... i¥k~L4o

I
l"l·;S·!t- R~~~"" I~~' bu. .<.1~.

e- ;. w<l ~ -l b..!-.
I

-:: 1 I,
"". Ii -, ,

...,'1110-'-""-'" ",...., ...." &~AAT".2. FCi-~1ipA... I'OfV> ...... ii!.'1 ...... ~-,.-"'I.. ... ..-c.J ..
-~

......"'--'"\. ...~- ~(I" .-" ''1'''0 - lI't--b l"~ .d ••:)~ o-J. ..., \>1 ...10•• ~ ..
l"·O-'Jq-~ "0 - .14·5 ........." ",00"0 -,,·n_... '" .....

(,0-'_) I $''''0'=''''-'' ...."'~,.""" , ........:..wr...."cI-l ,'" ...- "-" ,..,.",('.L-eri~ . 1-1.°(..,

~.~ ,2.1'4-·'(,,-'1 .,~l: d,u ......... <- .:..u. J~fl"".4~"

..:l I r-<. \-\.:.... 'oI...ili I:W~ \,..J...5 o-t(-.r k,)ill J~~. N~I,. '0

i t\oec..c'wJ-.:-cl~ ~1\.r.J. we.tl ~... .10"$"' .....
'~"I, I-:t i Ct"j MA. j;l"'dr".~ "'-'"t- ~i~ ~"UA'.<;.I.. -J. s~.l-"c. .

f I\I~_"'_ 11.'\0S'
I

f"J·J. ...·'~ .....~"':~ ...;..+t. "'~.(~ I
!f"\~~\.c... '/ ... ....'~.~ci&ce -~ .....<.~ I
;1~... "l.c1t" r'" . ,d/D~

I
:

i !
;
,

II,
-jl:t'l S·I..-1--", i\,,-q.S p\\-3-b '"J1.4.,.J\o-"i e~"&Q {,l..nTO"-'U ~i4J\-<..4-& ~'" Il'\-S" \ltHI rJ. '1~~t:j ~l\i.J.s -J VT'1~(.h i I

~ (llt-"') I S!\-NO~TCNE~ _ 1-1.,-", i~ ~""~~4 "'l••~","","j"""'~"';"~''''''''ar
'"

s~· ......... '",iss......,.. to' l·~<'>f... I..1 I~ilh'-u ~:J ....5~S . M;"O( :) ......~ (~-~ ~ cv.), enb--...«,,"'-f
~-=f I M.~ b.ul.J ~ u.., ~k . ~.k~ \:)"'4.te~.J.~. r I

_jl4-H-1b.... I!Ilt-3·b -It.it-0' QlJt\R':z. ~'£ ...,>i'1\{l. r'or<......~~'-'I. ""-"1 I, ra .~"""J:< ,'" .:.. ~~......:\)~:rt." I
-: (2.0-1» I ' H"l-ri~ ,f.;.... ~.....;f'\e.d ~ r..IP. 5~ f""'-c-t..-nt ~, ( .....M.O'~'.~c.. <>-S..;....~ ...".........A r-a) .lt~ I

~h...... t-d b~ ... ,ji.. Ij~ l"o (J ......(~(' .....""l. \ ~I?-;"'" '--'l.;.~(..J~~ o.;~ u.--...-~U_",

I Qh... , ... lc>~(.. ....~-t". ..."""« ......A...d r~:"-S I-t> b _ .... ,It../.. ........ 'o ........."'),~< lit'/,. •

-' I f-dsi'..rr ,,-t~ .~(. ~~J , ................,,"1? 1-10'"

....-
I~H'l-S !4-.\ -1110S' ~.-; Ila:CO.i: 0 " ....~'rO... '"--$ I II~II-l-In... ~ ~ \1. ... ' ... ·~"-4. I

("N-) 1 '" "'- 'l-'\·t -I~l.'"
10 i- .

1'1·5,.... <NO o. \40...£

I- ,
I

-'

-,
II

-'

...,

j- I-
Scm

-I

-- ~.

,,.

•

,-.,

FIELD COpy

I
I

I
!Jl

I

rl

I

••

,
I



•

--------------------) "- )

IMPLE NO, SAMPLE NO I rROM TO INTE', 5n 5n Cu Pb Zn Ag W Au ChIck Sn Sulked Assays. VAL

'LIT CORE GI:OUND COW m I m m SPLIT GlWUND I I I
<1'';14:,0 4-0 (, . .:J ? ~ So

~6f ". , 4~,o " "
S.:.> 'J 0 I'"",...) " "" , JO.<.,) 1':'".).0 " ~

S.., . 1:).0 'I....- . .0 " 1("

S~ io.~. " 14- .
1\..1..·0

S" ,I•. " I'" " " "5" ;)-. ~
.' s I"Oc

S'(, ·Jr. " :0,. "2- 1,7 <
'5-=1. ,-?i. '::2- ',0.. , [,"\ ~;e

I
'iI't,<;"'i> ,(",9 1'10 ~"zo

<;"1 141·~ 1<>3G <1.0 &>
__Go 1'+5 G I''is ,(" " 4;0

___101. 14'; ,(" 14,.(. " ~<F->D

10'2- 14 ':], (, <4'1.1c " 2G1So

(.,,, 14q ,(" iSl" " 'S'>o
G..... I"; 1. '" IC3·~ .- ''''''''rr

c,,<;, ~

Ie; 3 '" IS,>". Cc " '>"'~
1loCa ICS .(. IS,· (0 " 3 ,~

IG, ,,>,. (" ,,;9 c" " '«0

<c<;<; 1<;<" (., 1(, , ' (, " S '''0

loCi 1(", '" 1~~'2 'Z.(. 1"2~o

10 '(,,4-' '? 1(.(,. ., 2,0 1'6c.

--

C~

PROSPECT
,,(;

l\1~TAL5 EXPLORATION LTD . MT BISCHOFF TIN c7lJte5 :- Sl t;j XQ(:: e" lYl.eolhod .--
S l-l EfT HOLE NO. rYlBJ) '3'bA5S~Y SUMMARY -)( - lYleCtOoO ~'S-s ~ron ,.k1.tct"",r"' . 1;";".1

'(,(".2.
,

So\MP:..S' TYPE DRILL CORE FROM 4,0 TO,



- - - - - - - - - - - - '-'j- - - - - - -)

SAMPLE NO. SA~lPLE NO FROM TO INTE~' 5n 5n Cu Pb Zn Ag W Au CI1/cX 5n Bulked Assays.VAL

SPLIT CORE !G"OlJND eMEI In I m m SPLiT G"OUNO I I
<11<;\~ I 0 D 4.0 4.",

~2. 4.0 r. _ 2.0

<;(3 r:.~ 1.', i.'5 .

4-+ ,~ c
''''I '"

I·S

'l:S ,"I.':) -/1.0 "

-~ 1-

,
I
I

.

--------

I

i
I

----

f-. ._-_._---
l- e:.

EXPLORATION LTD - ,"iT BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT 00N.:J t2. 5 c- c3f"'l
k::>:'J

XQl= e" ll1ethc=J • ~1;:T,l-L5
C';

A,SSAY SUMMARY S~EET HOLE NO, \'(\J:,D '3"6 .....
~

TYPE DRILL CORE F'ROM o,0 TO ,z/o 00
5.1,MP'...~

$LtJI::t7E



08()15~

MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Tropari every 40 m

•

1420.14 E grid

66 m

25.3.80 Completed: 27.3.80

2081.24 N

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

G. Broadbent

701.24 m

600

1800 (grid)

MBD 39

•

:

Dip

Elevation

Azimuth

Logged by

Location

Total Depth

Drilling Contractor

Hole Number

Commenced

Surveys
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IAMPLE NO. SAMPLE NO ixDM TO INTER· 5n 5n Cu Pb Zn Ag 1
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

Tropari every 40 m

1419.99 E grid

Completed: 31.3.80

MBD 40

27.3.80

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

2170.50 N

702.37 m

115.4 ill

1800 (grid)

G. Broadbent

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Total Depth

Azimuth

Hole Number

Elevation

Dip

Commenced

Drilling Contractor

Logged by

Surveys

Location
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Metallurgical studies were continued at AMDEL on the eight

drill core samples submitted in February 1980. The

first progress report was received and it indicates that the

cassiterite is very fine grained. Considerable grinding

will be necessary to liberate the cassiterite.
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

REPORT FOR APRIL 1980

GENERAL:

As a result of a significant intersection of tin (in

MBD 41) in a buried dolomite to the south west of the

main dolomite outcrop of Greisen Face area, two of the

previously proposed diamond drill holes were substituted

for further drilling near MBD 41. In addition, an over

run on Stage 2B was agreed upon in order to accommodate

an extra drill hole to 250 metres. At the end of the

month this final hole for the programme was in progress.

None of the holes drilled around MBD 41 had intersected

significant tin mineralization or dolomite. (A 0.5 metre

wide dolomite was found in MBD 45) .

At the end of April 1980, 3637.5 metres had been drilled

in an allotted programme of 3400 metres.

Surface and hand auger sampling was carried out over the

dolomite sulphide lodes outcropping in Slaughteryard

Face and Brown Face (eastern end). Slaughteryard Face

was confirmed to have good grades of tin and Brown

Face to be poorly mineralized.

A geophysical interpretation on the ground magnetics run

over the H. Brooks Grid was received. It appears that

only one anomaly is significant, but may be due to basalt

cover.

•



086179

Face.

The following significant assay results Were obtained.

(Abbreviation DSL stands for Dolomite Sulphide Lode) :

Hole No. From To Width % Sn Rock
(m) Type

MBD 41 19.6 22.4 .2.8 0.23 Veins &
Sediments

63.0 86.8 23.8 0.07 Porphyry
including 85.0 86.8 1.8 0.33 "

123.4 126.7 3.3 0.31 DSL

150.7 160.6 9.9 0.59 Dolomite
inclUding 152.7 160.6 G·8 0.69~ "
MBD 42 49.0 51.7 2.7 0.26 Veins &

Sediments

189.5 215.0 25.5 0.14 Porphyry

215.0 217.0 2.0 0.40 Sediments &
Veins

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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DIAMOND DRILLING:

During the month 5 holes were completed and one was in

progress. A total of 1106.5 metres was drilled. All

except one of the holes were drilled to the south west

of the outcropping dolomite around GreisenFace. The

targets were both porphyry dykes and dolomite horizons.

MBD 41 intersected 37.2 metres of dolomite beneath

123.4 metres, but MBD's 44 and 45, drilled to the west

and south west of MBD 41 failed to find any significant

dolomite horizon. MBD 46 is currently being drilled to

the south east, and is at 67.5 metres.

MBD 42 was drilled to test westerly extensions of the

porphyry dykes cut in MBD 25. MBD 43 was drilled to test

both dolomite and porphyry targets on line 940E in Gossan

•



OLD CORE:

SURFACE SAMPLING:

1. SLAUGHTERYARD FACE

Reboxing of "old" core was continued and a further 7

holes were relogged.

Chip sampling was carried out on two lines, 20

metres apart, over dolomite sulphide lode in

Slaughteryard Face. Each sample weighed about

4 kg. and covered 10 metres on each line. The chips

086180

Width % Sn Rock
(m) Type

2.0 0.56 Dolomite

3.3 0.62 "
7.6 0.39 Porphyry

10.2 0.21 "
4.0 0.31 "
0.7 0.35 Vein

25.6 0.01 Porphyry •
1.1 Q 4~ein

-o:::e="6. 3~olomi te
<

0.4 1.44 Vein

•. 3 ..

From To

37.2 39.2

48.5 51.8

93.6 101.2

74.7 84.9

78.7 82.7

93.8 94.5

27.4 53.0

149.9 151.0

156.0 156.5

237.2 237.6

were taken laterally within 1 metre of the line.

The following results were obtained:

Line From To Width % Sn
Number (m)

1040E 2110N 2180N 70 0.84

1060E 2110N 2180N 70 1.23

Average 1.04% Sn

MBD 45

Hole No.

2. BROWN FACE

As a result of the surface rubble covering the

dolomite sulphide lode at the eastern end of

Brown Face (Dessert Face end), this rubble was

penetrated by taking hand auger samples. Samples

were taken every 5 metres along 4 lines. No

samples were taken between 2155N and 2180N on

line 1300E because the depth of rubble was too

MBD 43

MBD 44

including

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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The following results were obtained:

deep to penetrate where a diamond drill

pad had been constructed.

t,

Width (m) Ppm Sn

60* 491

75 723

15 0.20% •

60 797

5 0.32%

35 547

Zone C (North western portion)

The Precambrian siltstones and quartzites are

magnetically quiet.

Line From To
Number

l300E 2140N 2220N

l280E 2140N 2210N

incl. 2l90N 2200N

1260E 2155N 2210N

incl. 2160N

1240E 2180N 2210N

* Excludes 2155N to 2180N

H. BROOKS GRID:

Geophysical interpretation of the ground magnetic results

has been received from R.J. Smith of CRAE. The magnetic

contour map can be divided into three zones:

Zone A (Eastern side)

Several anomalies are present with amplitudes in excess

of 1000nT over the Tertiary basalt cover. Generally the

gradients are steep suggesting shallow sources but

surface cultural features (fence lines etc.) may have

obscured sources at depth.

Zone B (South western portion)

,The Cambrian greywacke, tuff co-incide with moderate and

variable magnetic relief (maximums typically 500 nT).

There are no clearly defined pronounced anomalies

suggesting discrete bodies of mineralization.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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I
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One anomaly in Zone A, at 5000N to 5100N on lines 4760E

to 4880E, appears to co-incide with the Cambrian­

Precambrian extrapolated contact. The source could be

either a magnetic body beneath a shallow basalt cover,

or due to a local thickening of the basalt.

METALLURGY:

•
Progress Report No. 1 on Beneficiation of Mt. Bischoff

Tin Ores - Stage II was received from AMDBL.

1. Pre-reguisite Testwork

A mineralogical study was conducted on the composite

head sample No. 1 used in the Stage I testwork (porphyry

from White Face dyke). The tin minerals appear to be

well liberated throughout the grind size ranges, and

the proportion of tin in cassiterite increases with finer

grain size.

2. Tin Flotation Optimization

Five of the twenty flotation tests have been completed

on a porphyry composite sample (PC2). Comparisons to

date have been between different grind sizes (-75f~

and -1501'""') and number of tin rougher floats (9 and 12) .

For 9 tin rougher floats the -75f~ grind size produced a

tin rougher concentrate of 3.63% Sn at 75.34% recovery

and the -1501"'" a concentrate of 3.33% Sn at 70.94%

recovery. 12 tin rougher floats on the -75 1"'" grind size

produced a concentrate of 3.20% Sn at 83.69% recovery.

3. Unconventional Procedure

These tests will be carried out on completion of Section

2.

4,5. Head Samples and Mineralogy of Head Samples

Assay data of the head samples has been included in the

February and March monthly reports. The general mineralogy
,

of the samples accompanies this report. The distribution

of tin in sized heavy liquid products shows that a relatively

fine size grind is necessary to liberate the tin from



TABLE 0: }n~\ER.:;LOGY OF CO>lPOSITE HEAD S!~'PL;:S

S.:l:::ple

Porphyry Co::op. 1
(?Cl )

Porphyry Corr.p. 2
(PC2)

Sulphide Co;;;p. 1
(SCI)

5'.ulphide Co::}? 2
(sec)

Cassiterite
St.:;.oni.te

C.sssitcrite
Stannite
Fraackcite

C.J.ssit2-rite

C::lssitc::-ite
St':::l~iite

Fr2r:.CKeitc

~bjor

(> 20;0

QU2rtz
To?.3z

Qc.artz
Topaz

Pyr::-hotite
Sell.:J:ite

:bgnesi te
DDlnmite
Talc
PY1~rhotitc:

Pyrite
Sid.::ritc:

Pyrite

lk)lor.:.tle::
Siderite
QU.::lrrz

.....c(:02SSQry

(-"1 ?)

Flunrite
~'1~3covi tc
1'[(");1 O:{ides

I ren O:·:idcs

Fl u,)ri te
T~, ~c

I ro;: Oxide
Pyrite

QL::-;~·tz

F]uJ:rLte

~'raC0

(,0. S?)

..\ r E':':';-.~~:)::;::,:" t e
:-:,;.'::-c::.:-::' :e:

Covelli:~!cl:a~cocite

C·::31c.:Jpyrite
Sph,::l,~:-:'te

Cov211i:0/c~31cocite

;~ct:'le

l.\rs2nop:.'rite
Cl:21c:c~;:.. :-ite
Erha1e:ritC:
G.....~l f::::.a

CL.::.} 2;l?:'-::" t t=

Sp::'3;"t.:r: tE;

(1,)Listcd in 2pproxi:r::1tc order of Ui.:Cl"c.l:;intj ;1~!UIH1:Elce
( 0)
. ~ A l.:.;rge propul·tion of this pyrite f;hn\,Js t\'}~tllr;.,:S indic.:ll.ing

it is 3 sepc.rge<1e replacem2nt product of l~yrrho[jtc.

•



6. Beneficiation of Ore Samples

The total tin distributions for all size fractions for

different specific gravities is as fo1lows:-

(PC = Porphyry Composite, SC = Dolomite Sulphide

Lode Composite)

The finest grind size (-105 + 53 ~~ ) for each of the

4 composite samples produced the following tin liberation

statistics:

086184

% Tin Locked

•
31

44

56

28

69

56

44

72

•• 6 ••

% Distribution
Tin Liberated

Sample Sulphide Cons. Sulphide Tail
No. % Wt % Sn % Acid % Wt % Sn % Acid

Sol Sn Sol Sn

PC1 2.61 0.35 0.27 97.39 0.235 0.02

PC2 4.03 0.24 0.16 95.97 0.28 0.02

SCI 20.44 0.50 0.13 79;56 1.52 0.04

SC2 14.95 0.385 0.05 85.05 1.28 0.01

S.G. PC1 PC2 SCI SC2

< 2.96 14.5% 17.6% 4.6% 5.1%

< 4.00 37.9% 23.4% 51.5% 32.3%

> 4.00 47.6% 59.0% 44.0% 62.6%

6.1 Bulk Sulphide Flotation

The composite samples were stage crushed to -401 f~

and the sulphides floated off followed by cleaner and

re-cleaner floats. Problems were encountered in the

flotation of the SUlphide Composites due to the presence

of talc and other minerals,and only a rougher concentrate

was obtained. The proportionate weights and grades of

tin obtained were as follows:-

PCl

PC2

SCI

SC2

gangue minerals.

Sample No.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



6.4 Production of High Grade Concentrates

Test work is in progress.

The last size fraction (-75 + 53 t<." ) contained only about

5% by weight for each of the samples.

- 150 + 75 I"""

086185

from the above flotation tests

A considerable proportion

found in the fine material (-53~,):

.
Sample - 53 1'-'" % Total Grade % Sn
No. Sn Distribution

PC1 34.07 0.25

PC2 41.79 0.32

SC1 30.04 2.10 •

SC2 19.49 0.975

•• 7 ••

6.2 Superpanning

The tailings and middlings

were sized and superpanned.

of the tin distribution was

6.3 Tabling/Superpanning

These tests on the tailings and middlings of the sulphide

flotation products revealed similar results to 6.2 to date.

Mineralogical examination of the products is still in

progress.

The distribution in the following 3 sizes was almost

equal for all four samples:

+ 250/,,,, , - 250 + 150 ,...•• ,

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



MT. BISCHOFF PHOJEC1' eRA/MEL
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Stage 1 270,000

Stage 2A - Early Start 29,020

Stage 2A 198,818

Over Runs

DETAILED EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR APRIL, 1980.

86,500
•

4,200

10,800

6,850

6,000

1,750

31,400

500

BUDGET

5,100

11,308

23,500

376,673

426,500

909,319

3,750

207,000

7,650

45,000

10,000

5,085

5,318

884

2,333

8,504

4,257

STAGE 2B TO DA'rE

31, 186

148

59-5

59

76,025

AC1'UAL

376,673

204,593

3,978

27,833

5,875

83,850

10,000

3,000

45,000

8UDGE'f

APRIL, 1980

77,866

108

17,900

2,313

22,061 15,800

321 700

1,550 1,800

707 1,000

994 1,000

436 250

6,555 5,300

ACTUAL.

130,811

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE TO 30.4.80

CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURE TO DATE

Stage 1 - M.E.L.

Metallurgical - C.R.A.E.

Stage 28 .

Core Shed

Metallurgical

Assays

Capital Items

Site Preparation

Technical Services

Travel & Accommodation

Labour

Camp & Messing

Vehicles

Equipment Rental

General Expenses and
Consumab1es

Lease Expenses

Geochemical Surveys

Geophysical Surveys

Track cutting

Diamond Drilling

STAGE 2B

Field Costs

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

•

859.99 E grid

MBD 41

200 m

1700.44 N

Tropari every 40 m

1.4.80 Completed: 5.4.80

G. Broadbent

608.54 m

75 0

1800 (grid)

:

Azimuth

Elevation

Location

Drilling Contractor

Commenced

Total Depth

Dip

Logged by

Hole Number

Surveys

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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FOR TYPINGIHOLE. No. M8D1t1
Sh~t of

PriopC',..td ~;C r,.'LfII.'I'.~N-r

Oat,1 '\~I,(l!

MELBOURNE
SUMMARY DRILL LOG
S""I", <1' 1000), t, 500, WZo;O

(_"'I.I\~""'-4d tQ A4)

TO BE SENT TOCOpy

CE.PTH r,.oft,-to : QOc.K UNIT
II'jTLl<VAL u£ ~,.:j.~ l8 ~ . """II ..'''': 1';0\1',1'" ~
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5cm

METALS EXPlOtlATION LTO.
E.XPL.OIlAT10N DEPARTMENT

FIELD COpy

Ol'TH

t
.J
I
I

I
I
I
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I
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--------------------) \. )

SAMPLE NO, SAMPLE NO FROM TO INTER· 5n 5n Cu Pb Zn Ag W Au Chick Sn Bulked Assays
~ VAL

SPLIT CORE G"OUND COi:EI t1"1 '1 m m SPLIT GIWUND

C,1 C141 I":' , CD 2:2,4- ~.g 1:2.50

'91 QIII &\.a . (;7, n '7.~ .d~

12 ~~ ·0 (6", " -¥to

13 ~'5,o ~'1, ~ · 42

14 (.1, ~ 0q~ " 1"10

1'3 G'1,o -II .., .' ~,"

I~ 11'0 13,0 • 1,.".-<:)

n 1~ 0 I '10" ,I "{,,
, -- ~-.

I,,' 1::; .-- I '1..",~ " 3:29

1'1 "'-',~ 'l~ ,,-' ,
11'56

(lio 1"1,Q ~1. -=::> "
3-4'0

/), ~I,o S:> " 4"",
.

0

.:22 ,53.0 8<:,> ,- • 5...0
2~ 8'5,0 I< (" , 'i' \' '6 Yx.c- ..

U ~",8 ~"',9. 2.0 420

~ 1:2,1,4- 1234- 2,0 ,,~

'1(, ,734 \2'3 " '1' ~.
:11 12';. '+- 12(.", 1· .~ ., r- .

:J:J IQ,",1 \'237 a.a II
~Q l,',2g., 13<:,.,

,.
140

c~" I,·", '3:2., .' 24,")0

'<1 130,1 I....,
,

" '10

I,-\Q I'h·' 13(, ./ " 2(.,
1

3'''' '3lt.1 13e., " 14-

2-d ' ,'310<'-' \40.,
"

g
•

"c; l.do'7 142:'") " 5':'> ,

",--r--- ----
,3(, 142./ 144,' " t,G~I l- i

I .37 14"1,1 '<il.., " 014\0

~1::T,l.L5 EXPLORATION LTD - MT BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT 00
Notes - c:)n bj Xl?i= C. "~d· c-.

ASSAY SUMMARY S l-l EEl HOLE NO. IY)BD 41 ~

I
• ~

5AMP,-S TYPE . DRILL CORE FROM 1"\,& TO /44'1 0



--------------------) \. )

, SAMPLE NO. SA ~1PLE NO f"ROM TO INTER· 5n I 5n Cu Pb Z-n Ag W Au ChIck 5n Bulked AssaY's.VAL

SPLIT CORE IGROUND CO£E! m I m m SPLIT GROUND

61,<1 :8 '4(,,, l<-r€" '2'0 /40

3'1 14"tn '<)0:' " J4~)o

'1 ....D ii)t,j,J 1~2, -, .' 2\60

4-1 ''':>:2.1 I"~" 370c. .

4:2- IS"~.I ,~,., .
lo(.,ce.

43 1">(, .1 ,<;,15:7 . I, .~

-14- Ise·' '~o.& 14 \.\%
,45 '(.0,(, \(,2. "

.,
,-','n..0

---I
.

-
.

.

.

.
. _-- f---- -_.

I r--' '-' II ,
, Notes $" ~

)lRC' ~1::,AL5 EXPLORATION LTD - MT 81SCHOFF TIN PROSPECT C";- Il, \~.
J

SUMMARY S~EET HOLE NO, fYlBD -41~, ASSAYi •
I 14'-·1 L2._ ""'"S.I,MP:..E TYPE . DRILL CORE fROM TO
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

Drilling Contractor Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

•

840.01 E grid

Completed: 12.4.80

226.5 m

Tropari every 40 m

1759.94 N

6.4.80

G. Broadbent

MBD 42

606.68 m

900

:

•

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Commenced

Logged by

Azimuth

Total Depth

Elevation

Hole Number

Surveys

Dip

Location

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I·

I
I
I
I
I
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE
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DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Hole Number

Location

Elevation

Dip

Azimuth

Total Depth

Surveys

Commenced

Logged by

Drilling Contractor

MBD 43
•

1899.82 N 940.44 E grid

632.99 m

1800 (grid)

112.Sm

Tropari and acid etch

13.4.80 Completed: 17.4.80

G. Broadbent

LOhgyear Australia Pty. Ltd.
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

•

819.99 E grid

Tropari every 40 m

251 m

G. Broadbent

18.4.80 Completed: 22.4.80

MBD 44

1700.08 N

600.94 m

75 0

1800 (grid)

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Azimuth
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Logged by

Dip
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Drilling Contractor
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Hole Number

Location
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE
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DIAMOND DRILL LOG

I
I
I
I
I
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I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Hole Number

Location

Elevation

Dip

Azimuth

Total Depth

Surveys

Commenced

Logged by

Drilling Contractor

:

MBD 45 •

1640.38 N 820.18 E grid

609.69 m

750

1800 (grid)

249 m

Eastman every 40 m

23.4.80 Completed:. 27.4.80

G. Broadbent

LOhgyear Australia Pty. Ltd.
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REPORT FOR MAY 1980

MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILLING:

GENERAL:

Rock Type

Vein

% Sn

0.61

Width (m)

0.7

From To

186.4 187.1

One assay result was received:

OLD CORE:

Re-boxing of old core was completed. A total of 3669.5

metres in 30 diamond drill holes was reboxed. All the old

holes that intersected the main Greisen Face/Pig Flat/White

Face dolomite horizon had been selected for re-boxing and

086216

Reboxing of old core was completed and relogging continued.

Metallurgical studies continued at AMDEL on the samples

submitted in February 1980.

The hole was drilled to test south-easterly extensions

of the buried dolomite intersected in MBD 41 and B18, but

no dolomite was found.

Hole No.

MBD 46

The final diamond drill hole of the Stage 2B Programme

was completed on 5th May, 1980. No significant intersections

were found in the hole. The cumulative metreage for the

programme was 3821 metres in 33 drill holes.

MBD 46, the final diamond drill hole, was completed at 250

metres. The progress for the month was 182.5 metres.

All field work was completed except for the relogging

of old core.
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•• 2 ••

.
re-logging. A further 8 holes (1936.6 metres) to the

south west of the main dolomite horizon (i.e. in the

vicinity of MBD 41) were laid out and logged summarily.

A short dolomitic intersection between 91.7 and 93.5

metres was found in B 37,drilled about 300 metres south

west of MBD 41.

Detailed re10gging of re-boxed core.was continued and a

further 12 holes remain to be logged. In hole B 22 an

intersection between 118.9 and 125.1, which was preViously

logged as a vein, has been re-interpreted as dolomite

sulphide lode.

METALLURGY:

Metallurgical work was continued at AMDEL, but no progress

reports were received during the month.
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DE'l'AILEll EXPENDITURE STIITEl-lI:IJ'l' FOR MbY J 980

.
CUMULIITIVE EXPENDI~URE '1'0 DATE

Stage 1 - M.E.L.

Metallurgical - C.R.A.E.

Stage 2B

SumUIRY OF EXPENDITURE '1'0 31.5.80

33,400

500

5,100

BUDGET

105,000

4,900

12,600

7,850

7,000

1,900

3,750

207,000

7,650

5A,AOO

10,000

270,000

29,020

198,818

465,450

11,308

23,500

433,031

965,677

5,085

STAGE 2B '1'0 DATE

ACTUAL

2,546

32,747

148

595

59

10,562

5,563

.6,218

1,066

3,978

43,131

7,129

96,868

217,134

433,031

•

[JUDGE'!'

1_~,800

38,950

MAY 1980

ACTUIIL

20,843 18,500

213 700

2,058 1,800

1,306 1,000

900 1,000

.182 1.50

1,560 2,000

56,355

15,500

1,253

12,540

Capital Items

Core Shed

Over Runs

Stage 1

Stage 2A - Early Start

Stage 211

Lease Expenses

Camp & Messing

Vehicles

Equipment Rental

General Expenses and
Consumables

Geochemical Surveys

Geophysical Surveys

Track Cutting

Diamond Drilling

Sit~ Preparation

Metallurgical

Assays

Labour

Technical Services

Travel & Accommodation

Field Costs

STAGE 2B

•
1

,",:"!

1
!!!
•

1
1
1

..

1
1
1
I'".)

1
1
1
1:..,

1
1
1
I':;:
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3000m.I--------+---------7--------l

O.m I--......--e;'-....'!if--...,..-.......,r---"'T'""---r-~

DIAMOND

DRILLING

SCHEDULE

(CUMULATIVE METIZES)

l2~v 17 .; ·80

STAGE 2B SUMMARY
as at ,1 . r; . 80

MAR APR MAY

1980
FEBJANDECOCT NOV

1979

MT. BISCHOFF

2000m.I--------+----+-+-
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

DIAMOND DRILL LOG
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Hole Number

Location

Elevation

Dip

Azimuth

Total Depth

Surveys

Commenced

Logged by

Drilling Contractor

MBD 46

1600.32N 920.07E grid

632.76m

Vertical

250.0m

Eastman every 40m

29.4.80 Completed 5.5.80

G. Broadbent

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.
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JOINT VENTUR £
N. W. Tasmania

EXPLORATION LIMITED
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STAGE. 26
DRILLING PROGRAMME

as at ,1 - r; ·1980

MT. BISCHOFF
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Dr'Jilholes
MBD 14 In proqr"~SS

MBD 14,24

M&D 1l";;> - ;04- (29A, ~lj In progres5)

MBD 29,29A,3'i-40

Mao .4.1 - 4'5 ( 46 In pr"grUS)

MBO 46

Dolomite

ArgilldeS I quartzites, sholes I carbonaceous.

Porphyry

Mmero/ized dolomif~,/;r, Z
Pyrrhotite ,,, one

--_J

M D46

!J /8 \
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

REPORT FOR JUNE 1980

GENERAL:

OLD CORE:

"

Rock Type

DSL

% Sn

1.50

0.54

Width (m)

2.9

1.0

To

35.1

81.2

From

32.2

80.2

(DSL is abbreviation for Dolomite Sulphide Lode)

Hole No.

B24

B44

Two significant results were obtained, the first being

confirmatory to previous assaying:

086227

B22, B23, B24, B25, B26, B37, B44

Metallurgical studies continued at AMDEL and Progress Report

No. 2 was issued during the month.

12 old diamond drill holes were relogged, thus completing

the relogging programme.

Parts of the following old diamond drill holes were split (or

quartered) and sent for assay:

A complete appraisal of all drilling results has commenced

and geological interpretation on the 1:500 scale plans and

sections is in progress. The final report on the Stage 2B

Programme is expected to be produced in early August 1980.

,
Field work for the Stage 2B Programme was completed

on 9th June, 1980, when the last of the old core was

relogged. The camp at Mt. Bischoff has been left on a

care and maintenance basis.
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METALLURGY:

A grant to cover $40,000 of the cost of the metallurgical

studies on the Mt. Bischoff ore types has been arranged

with the Australian Industrial Research and Development

Incentives Board. This grant is aligned mainly on the

"unconventional" flotation tests being carried out by AMDEL.

Progress Report No.2 on Beneficiation of Mt. Bischoff Tin

Ores - Stage II was received from AMDEL.

1. Pre-requisite Testwork

Mineralogical composition and size/assay analysis of Ore

Sample No. 1 (Stage I) have been requested from AMDEL, and

the additional testwork is being carried out at present.

2. Tin Flotation Optimization

A further 8 flotation tests have been completed, 5 on

Porphyry Composite 2 sample, 2 on Sulphide Composite 1 sample,

and 1 on Sulphide Composite 2 sample.

A brief summary of the flotation tests is as follows:-

Test Sample Grind No. of Sn Distrib- Sn Grade
No. Size Floats ution % in % in Comments

1'.' Concentrate Concentrate

Fl PC2 -75 9 75.9 4.39 Old PTAA
Collector

F2 PC2 -75 9 75.3 3.63 New PTAA
Collector

F3 PC2 -150 9 70.9 3.33

F4 PC2 -75 12 83.7 3.20

F5 PC2 -150 12 75 5.18

F6 PC2 -75 12 85.1 3.01 Increase
in PTAA
Collector

F7 PC2 -150 12 85.2 5.04 Increase
in PTAA
Collector

F9 PC2 -75 2 86.8 0.34 CA540
Col~ctor



These tests will be carried out on completion of Section 2.

Tests F8 and FlO on PC2 studied the upgrading of the tin

flotation concentrates by superpanning and (for FlO) cyclosizing:

Test Grind + 381".... + 38 1'''' + 3 8r·~\.. - 38t,·, -38 ..... - 381'....
No. Size Sn Dist- Sn Grade Recovery Sn Sn Grade Recovery

rh , ribution % Within Dist- % Within
% Size ribution Size

Fraction % Fraction

Some additional work was requested on the leach residues of

two size fractions of the four composite head samples. Also

a plot of tin liberation versus particle size of the head

samples was drawn up. (Figure C1)

61. 6

40.9*

29.2

37.7*

25.9

14.0*

77.5

63.3

70.5

41.2

30.2

31.1

Unconventional Procedure

Head Samples and Mineralogy of Head Samples

Cyclosizing cone 1 product only.

4 , 5.

*

3.

F8 -75

FlO -150

SUlphide rougher floats were carried out before tin rougher

floats in all cases. For the pe2 sample the distribution of

the tin in the SUlphide concentrate varied between 9.03% and

13.12%; for SC1 the two values were 20.85% and 19.45%;

for SC2 the sulphide concentrate contained 6.76% of the

tin and the talc 12.31%.
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A brief surrunary of the flotation tests (cont' d.)
.~,

Test Grind No. of Sn Distrib- Sn Grade
No. Sample Size Floats ution % in % in Comments

1"'" Concentrate Concentrate

Fl SC1 -75 12 74.7 3.93

F2 SCI -75 6 78.3 5.76 3 Addit-
ional
Sulphide
Cleaner
Floats

F1 SC2 -150 6 77.4 4.09 Talc
Prefloat

I
I
I
I
I
I
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6. Beneficiation of Ore Samples

6.1 Bulk Sulphide Flotation

Previously reported.

6.2 Superpanning

69.8

81.8

77.8

86.6

analyses (pages

Sn Distribution %

48.3

50.0

37.2

66.6

Sn Concentrate Grade %

6.4 Production of High Grade Concentrates

6.3 Tabling/Superpanning

Sample Sulphide Recleaner Cons. Sulphide Recleaner Tails
No. Assays %S Distribution Assays %8 Distribution

%S %S

PCl 45.8 20.4 4.8 79.6

PC2 51.4 30.6 4.9 69.4

SCI 34.2 35.0 16.3 65.0

SC2 9.8 11.2 13.6 88.8
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Chemical and Semi-quantitive Spectrographic

H5 and H6) of the concentrates is appended.

A mineralogical study of the four sUlphide flotation

concentrates has been completed (see accompanying sheet

D3. Mineralogy). In addition further sulphur analyses

were carried out to obtain a complete sUlphur balance.

It appears that the sulphide flotation tests carried out

by AMDEL remove only a small amount of the total sUlphur:

Sulphide flotation followed by superpanning treatment of the

flotation tailing products were used to carry out the upgrading

testwork. The results are summarised as follows:-

Sample

PCl

PC2

SCI

SC2

The mineralogical examination of the concentrates has been

completed. The mineralogical compositions of the various

size fractions are shown in table Fl, and the liberation and

locking characteristics are shown in table F2.
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llJ.1 ['urphvry C:nmposite Semples (['Cl/UF, PC2/UF)

Both Samples PCl/OF and PC2/UF have very similar mineralogies, consisting
mainly of pyrite and a smaller amount of non-opaque gangue with trace to
accessory pyrrhotite, marcasite, arsenopyrite, covcllitc :lnd sphalerite.
A trace of galena WilS also noted in Sample PCZ/BF. The covellite and
sphalerite tend to form small grains approximately 0.05 mm and 0.1-0.15 nun
in size respectively. The galena in Sample PC2/BF generally has a grain
size similar to the sphalerite.

The major tin mineral in Samples PCl/UF and PC2/UF is stannite, "ith
cassiterite being much less abundant. The stannite typically occurs as
liberated grains up to 0.1 11ml in size. The cassiterite forms small
grains generally about 0.05 mm in size, some of which are locked with non­
opaque gangue. Only a very small proportion of the cassiterite is locked
with sulphides.

DJ.2 Sulphide Composite Sample SCI/UF

Sample SCl/BF consists mainly of pyrrhotite with a smaller proportion of
non-opaque gangue and pyrite. Arsenopyrite, chalcopyrite and sphalerite
occur at trace to accessory levels. The chalcopyri te has a maximum grain
size of 0.1 rrun and the sphalerite is generally slightly bner-grained. A
single grain of an anisotropic copper sulphide min~ral was noted intergrown
with chalcopyrite. This mineral could be idaite or cubanite.

Both stannite and cassiteri te are present in this sample. Host of the
cassiterite is locked with sulphides (mainly pyrrhotite) or sulphides and
non-opaque gangue as small grains with a liberation size of about 0.05-0.1 rnm.
Some cassiterite (possibly about 10%) is locked with very small ( 50 ~m)

marginal sulphide intergrowths and some cassiterite (possibly about 20%) is
locked with non-opaque gangue as grains typically about 0.05 rrun in size.
Only minor liberated cassiterite "as noted as very small grains below 0.05 rnm
in size. Stannitc forms grains up to 0.1 nun in size which are conunonly
associated with chalcopyrite.

DJ.J Sulphide Composite Sample Se2/SF

This sample consists mainly of talc with accessory poorly crystalline
magnesite, mtlscovite" pyrite, dolomite and a trace of quartz. The heavy
product consists mainly of pyrite with a much smaller proportion of non-
opaque gangue. Accessory pyrrhotite is prescnt in the heavy product and
at least a small percentage of the pyrite has colloform textures typical
of supergene pyrite after pyrrhotite. Chalcopyrite occurs as an accessory
mineral and sphalerite at trnce levels. Soth chalcopyrite and sphalerite
are largely liberated and generally have a grain size between 0.05 nnd
0.1 rnm.

Both cassiterite and stannlte occur in this sample. }~ost of the
cassiterite con.sists of small grains abuut 0.05 min in size which are liberated
or arc locked witll non-opoque gangue. Only minor cassiterite is locked wittl
sulphide. The stannite has .J. maximum grain size of 0.1 mID and forms liberated
grains and grains locked with other sulphides (mainly pyrrhotite and chalco­
pyrite) nnd non-apa<ltic gangue.
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TABLE Fl: NINERALOGY (WEIGHT %) OF SUPERPA.\':iER CONCENTRATES
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Size Fraction Cassit- Pyrrho- Arscno- Sphnl- Iron ~;on-Opaquc

Sailiple ass :.Je.sh j..;m ('rite St"lnnitc p-::! 1. te tite pyrit~ erite Oxides Gangue

PC 1/ BF +60 +250 3 <l 63 1 1 1 31
-60+ 100 -250+150 5 < 1 &6 1 3 3 22
-I00+20G -150+75 21 < 1 ' ' 1 7 2 13~D

-200+300 -75+53 19 < 1 " ') 4 4 11D_

-300 -53 JO ., 1 t~ t; 1 4 21

PC2/SF +60 +250 1 <l 65 J 1 29
-60~100 -25,)+150 6 <l 75 1 1 16
-100+200 -150+75 3 <l 62 1 3 30
- 200+ 300 -75+53 10 1 51 1 1 35
-300 -53 27 1 30 1 2 39

SC 1/ GF +60 +250 3 2 81 8 1 5
-60+100 -250+150 3 2 79 7 1 8
-100+200 -150+75 9 5 55 4 1 2 24
-200+300 -75+53 16 5 24 1 1 2 51
-300 -53 69 1 6 1 2 2 19

SC2/"F +60 +250 13 14 67 6
-60+100 -250+150 27 22 [,4 7
-100+200 -150+75 41 21 16 1 1 20
-200+300 -75+53 J2 12 26 1 1 28
-300 -53 55 9 19 1 16

= ==""=-==-'"'...-=-:::L~~ ==-~ ..-'_-=>< .=-_-_--==_== ~= ":"~=_=:o=-'='~'" "'=.......,,--= .,,=.~.====-=.-::. -= -,,-,. = ,=-,,--~== ==-.=~-=- =....".=_..:-=-===~.=.==___:c.==....",="""" ____ ='~__'==---C=-======
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TABLE 1"2: CASSITEHITE LIBEI0\TllJN IN SUPERPl\.'ltiEIZ CONCENTRATES

33
22
19
11

I,

J2
21
23
36
10

30
28
29
19
11

1,3
39
29
1/,
12

3
3
3

1

-,

(,

4
6
7
5

2
1
3

12

(,

2
2
1
1

J
9

(,

8
5

,
'.

~ {:;l:isit~rit~ locked witt\
-----~----- -------

[roil NOn-O\lnquc
Sulphides Oxides Ganguc'

SO
85

6!~

70
67
79
88

55
(,6

71
32
90

0,
'"

Llber"ted
Cass i teri t\..~

+250
-250+150
-150+75
- 751-53
-53

+250
-250t-150
-150+75
-75+53
-53

+250
-250+150
-150+75
-75+53
-53

+250
- ;>,,01-150
-150+75
-75+5J
-53

SizL' F'r;lctil.lll

liSS mesll 1Jm
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pel/HI" +(,0
-6CH lOO
-lOU1-200
-200+300

0-300

SC2/SF +60
-(,0+100
~lO(J1-200

-200+300
-30G

SC1/SF +(,0
-601-100
-100+200
-200+300
- 300

PC2/HF +60
-60+100
- llJOl-200
-2001-300
-300

Sample
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Element

c1ctcrmincd due to insufficient s.::llnple
available during compilation of this Report.
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Acid Soluble Sn %

CO, %

Fe %

Bi g/t

Cu g/t

Pb g/t

Zn g/t

TiD, %

\;0, %

As g/t

Sb g/t

Ag g/t

Au g/t

Notes: 'nd nl) t
na not

PO/lIG
Supc.rpanncr

Tin Cone

0.05

0.55

nd

!ld

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

Assav Result

pe2/HG SCi/HG SC2/HG
Superpanner Supcrpanncr Superpanner
Tin Cone Tin Cone Tin Cone

0.13 0.05 0.03

0.45 0.10 0.05

nd 10. I, 3.90

nd 19 3

nd 110 4

nd 55 20

nd 305 115

nd 0.035 0.025

nd 0.68 0.35

nd 700 <100

nd <40 <40

nd 1.0 1.0

nd n,-, na

....
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I Ele~t .Scm-.L-guo.nti tat i Ve Spec t rogra.pJ"lic Analy~_~ t

£.f1jJIG S-"I'erpat1lw_r_Jin Cone Pe2/HG Superpanner rin Cone

I Ba(200) X X

I
Be(I) 1 2

Ce (JOO) 500 800

Co (5) 10 X

I Cr (20) SO 80

La(SO) 250 1,00

I Hn(IO) 3,000 600

Ho(J) 10 6

I Nb(20) X X

Ni(S) 200 SO

I
Sc(3) X X

Sr (50) X X

Ta (l00) X X

I Th(IOO) X X

Ti(IOO) 6,000 10,000

I V(lO) SO 80

1-1(50) 10,000 >10,000

I Y(IO) 250 I,SOO

Yb (1) 60 100

I
Zr(10) 250 400

Ag(O.I) 5 20

I
As(50) 4,000 4,000

Bi(I) 25 25

Cd (3) X X

I Cu (1) 100 1,000

Ga (1) 60 60

I Ge(l) 2 3

In (10) 60 30

I Pb(l) 400 800

Sb (30) 30 30

I
Sn(l) »10,000 »10,000

Zn(20) 250 60

Au (3) 30 5

I P(100) X X

Te(20) X X .....
Tl (1) X X

A1(100) >10,000 >10,000

Ca(100) 1,000 200
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DETAILED EXPENDITURE STATE~lI;:N'l' FOR JUNE, 1980.
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STAGE 2B

Field Costs

Technical Services

Travel & Accommodation

Labour

Camp & Hessing

Vehicles

Equipment Rental

General Expenses and
Consumables

Lease Expenses

Geochemical Surveys

Geophysical Surveys

Track Cutting

Diamond Drilling

Site Preparation

Metallurgical

Assays

JUNE, 1980.

ACTUAL BUDGET

$ $

14,957

530

398

1,695

1,483

50

4,185

158

1,221

9,698

882

STAGE 2B TO DATE

ACTUAL BUDGET

$ $

111,826 105,000

3,076 4,900

10,961 12,600

7,258 7,850

7,701 7,000

1,116 1,900

36,932 33,400

306 500

595

59

3,750

217,134 207,000

5,199 7,650

53,031 58,800

8,011 10,000

I
I

Capital Items

Core Shed

35,257

5,085

468,290

5,100

465,450

I
I
I
I
I
I

SUHMlIRY OF EXPENDITURE TO 30.6.80.

Stage 1

Stage 2A - Early Start

Stage 2A

Over Runs

Stage 1 - H.E.L.

Metallurgical - C.R.A.E.

Stage 2B

CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURE TO DATE

270,000

29,020

198,818

11,308

23,500

468,290
--- ....

$ 1,000,936
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$1,000,00
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$800,000
CUMULATIVE

I r:r-1XPENDITURE

I / SCHEDULE.
I

"I
/

$ GOO,OOO

I /'
I ' _--0""

0-.0- ~C.TlJAl.

$';10,000
I

OCT' NOV OEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN

I
1~19 I~BO

I
I ~OOOm,

I
I 2000m,

DIAMOND

I DRILLING

IOOOm SCHEDULE
I (CUMULATIVE METRES)

I
O.m

I
OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY

1919 1geo

I MT. BISCHOFF STAGE 2B SUMMARY

I
as at ,0 .6 ·80

.. ,.., .., 0/\ 1'1..... tJ" 7Q. ~.4? u



METALS EXPLORATION LTD,
20 liTTLE COLLINS STREET MELBOURNE. AUSTRALIA 3000, TELEPHONE 654 4200, TELEX AA32051 TELEGRAM RQCKDQC

086239

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
'I
I
I
I.
I

",1-
1

MT. BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT

EXPLORATION LICENCE 13/79

TASMANIA

REPORT FOR JULY, 1980

Distribution: Copy No. 1 : Department of Mines,
Tasmania

" " 2 : CRAE

" " 3: CRAE

" " 4 : AAA (Comstaff)

" " 5 : AAA (Preussag)

" " 6 : J. E. Lynch

" " 7 : A. Jannink

" " 8 : Circulation - K. Fletcher
D. Campi

A. Jannink,
27th August, 1980



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

l

MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE
..~

REPORT FOR JULY 1980

GENERAL:

Compilation of the report on the Stage 2B Programme continued.
The report is expected to be issued in August 1980.

Progress Report No.3 on metallurgical studies was issued by
AMDEL. This is the last progress report. A final report will
be included in the report on Stage 2B Programme.

An application was made for an Authority to prospect over the
Fook's Lode area, SR 1965 No. 178, which was exempt from the
Mining Act. Approval was given for an Authority to Prospect AP
5/80 covering 129.5 hectares over Fook's Lode commencing on 23rd
June, 1980. The authority was issued subject to similar
conditions which exist for Exploration Licences.

METALLURGY:

1. Pre-requisite Testwork

Mineralogical composition and size/assay analysis of Ore Sample
No.1 (Stage 1) were supplied. This was the original porphyry
sample, chipped from White Face Dyke, on which testwork was done
in Stage 1 and Stage 2A.

2. Tin Flotation Optimization

A further 14 flotation tests were completed. Seven tests were
on porphyry samples (PC1 and PC2) and seven on sulphide samples
(SCI and SC2) .

A brief summary of the flotation tests is as follows:

Grind Sn Distrib- Sn Grade
Test Size No. of ution % in % in
~ Sample pm Floats Concentrate Concentrate Comments

Fll PC2 -75 9 71. 7 2.97 SPA collector.

F12 PC2 -75 6 81. 4 7.97 PTAA collector;
deslimed.

F13 PC2 -75 6 69.4 8.54 SPA collector;
deslimed.

F14 PC2 -75 6 62.4 1. 48 5-3903 collector;
deslimed.
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A brief summary of the flotation tests (cont'd.)'. Grind Sn Distrib- Sn Grade
Test Size No. of ution % in % in
No. Sample pm Floats Concentrate Concentrate Comments

FI PCI -75 6 85.0 1. 90 PTAA collector;
deslimed.

F2 PCl -75 6 84.8 2.34 SPA collector;
deslimed.

F3 PCl -75 6 70.5 1.03 S-3903 collector;
deslimed.

F3 SCI -75 6 73.7 5.72 PTAA collector;
deslimed.

F4 SCI -75 6 74.1 6.49 SPA collector;
deslimed.

F5 SCI -7.5 6 76.4 3.24 S-3903 collector;
deslimed.

F2 SC2 -150 3 74.0 14.8 PTAA collector;
deslimed;
talc prefloat.

F3 SC2 -150 3 73.6 5.95 SPA collector;
deslimed;
talc prefloat.

F4 SC2 -150 4 4.85 0.43 S-3903 collector;
deslimed;
talc prefloat.

Sulphide rougher floats were carried out before tin floats in all
cases.

Test F6 on sulphide sample SCI studied the upgrading of the tin
flotation concentrates by superpanning:-

+ 38 pm - 38 pm
Recovery Recovery
within within

Grind +38 /lm Sn +38 flm Size -38 pm Sn - 38 /-lm Size
Size Distribution Sn Grade Fraction Distribution Sn Grade Fraction

}'m % % % % % %

-75 13 .6 60.9 68.6 29.6 65.0 58.6

(Test F3 on SCI conditions were used to produce the flotation roughe
concentrate • )
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3. Unconventional Procedure

~ This section of testwork was integrated with Section 2 above.

4,5. Head Samples and Mineralogy of Head Samples

Total sulphur assays were re-checked and amended. The final
results are about half those previously reported.

6. Beneficiation of Ore Samples

6.1 Bulk SUlphide Flotation.
Sulphur assays were re-checked and amended.

6.2 Superpanning.
Previously reported.

6.3 Tabling/Superpanning.
A brief mineralogical examination was conducted on the
concentrates in an attempt to identify the tungsten
minerals present. Some of the tungsten is present as
scheelite," but other less easily detectable tungsten
minerals are also present.

6.4 Production of High Grade Concentrates.
Gold assays of the high grade superpanner tin concentrate
from the sulphide composite samples are: 1.02 and 0.69
grammes/tonne.



DETAILED EXPENDITURE STATE~lliNT FOR

STAGE 2B TO DATE

SUMMARY O¥ EXPENDITURE TO

MT. BISCHOFF PROJECT CRA/MEL

$

BUDGET
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35,300

482,350

270,000

29,020

198,818

5,100

500

11,308

23,500

495,750

3,750

215,000

7,650

58,800

10,000

112,000

4,900

12,600

7,850

7,000

1,900

1,028,396

$

ACTUAL

5,085

37,000

306

595

56

495,750

217,134

5,199

64,053

8,360

126,390

3,458

11,757

7,653

7,588

1,116

JULY 1980.

$

BUDGET

"

JULY 1980

$

31,518

322

11,022

349

ACTUAL

18,364

269

796

396

CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURE TO DATE

Stage 1 - M.E.L.

Metallurgical - C.R.A.E.

Stage 2B

Over Runs

Core Shed

Stage 1

Stage 2A - Early Start

Stage 2A

Capital I terns

Lease Expenses

Geochemical Surveys

Geophysical Surveys

Track CUtting

Diamond Drilling

Site Preparation

Metallurgical

Assays

Technical Services

Travel & Accommodation

Labour

Camp & Messing

Vehicles

Equipment Rental

General Expenses and
Conswnables

Field Costs

..
STAGE 2B

I,.'
,.

I ,
.;\

I
I
I
I
I'
I
I
I
I,

I
I
I
I

•
.i'•"., '.•

A .$40,000 grant has been received from the Australian Industrial
Research & Development Incentives Board In June but is not reflected
in the above expenditure.
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MT. BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT

REPORT FOR SEPTEMBER, 1980

All copies of the report on Stage 2B Progrannne were completed and

distributed during the month.

Preliminary programmes and budgets for Stage 3 were initiated.

It is hoped that the progrannne will be finalised in late October,

1980, and field work will commence in mid-November, 1980.



9 - 3

SEPTEMBER JULY - SEPTEMBER
ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

$ $ $ $

Technical Services 6,889 22,429

Travel & Acconunodation 133 244

Labour 1,658 1,658

Camp & Messing 216 216

Vehicles 50 ?O,

General Expenses 1.476 2,934

Lease Expenses 1,043

Metallurgical 10,183

Assays 110 1,535

10,532 40,292

CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURE TO DATE

Metallurgical - C.R.A.E.

Australian Industrial Research
& Development Incentives Board Grant

08G247

292

40,000

270,000

29,020

198,818

11,308

23,500

482,354

40,000

292

1,055,292

MT. BISCHOFF PROJECT

STAGE 2B - 3A HOLDING COSTS

- M.E.L.

- AIR & D Grant

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE TO 30.9.80

Stage 2B

Holding Costs Offset

Stage 3A

Stage 1

Stage 2A - Early Start

Stage 2A

Overruns: Stage 1

Stage 3A

Less:

C.R.A....
/'

M.E.L.

I
~

J
I
J
]

]
])

]

i
]

~

3)
3
I
~

J
I
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086249

MT. BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT

REPORT FOR OCTOBER, 1980

Activities on site were restricted to minor regional surface

sampling.

A Project Manager was appointed and a draft Programme and

Budget compiled for the period to June, 1981, along with

an overall estimate through to an assumed project authorisation.

Copies of the draft were to be distributed during November.

Preparation for the resumption of field work and technical

studies progressed, inc luding an approach to the Tasmanian

Department of Mines, Launceston Branch, for continuation of

metallurgical investigations.

Ground geophysical work will now begin late in November with

drilling for metallurgical samples initiating early in

December.
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M.E.L. MT. BISCHOFF PROJECT

STAGE 3A EXPENDITURE

086250

Travel & Accommodation

I Labour

Camp & Messing

1,867

OCTOBER 1980
ACTUAL BUDGET

12,181 14,000

458 700

800

320 500

204 100

3,786 3,700

Technical Services

Vehicles

Equipment Rental

Consumables & General

Tenement Expenses

Track Cutting

Geophysical Surveys

Diamond Drilling

I Site Preparation

I
I
I

I
I

I
I

Assays

Metallurgical

Capital Items

125

1,837

20,778 19,800

I SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE TO 31 OCTOBER 1980

I
I
I
I

Stage 1

Stage 2A - Early Start

Stage 2A

Overrruns: Stage 1 - M.E.L.

Metallurgical - CRAE

Stage 2B

Stage 28 - 3A Holding Costs Offset - A.I.R. & D. Grant

Stage 3A

270,000

29,020

198,818

11,308

23,500

482,354

40,000

21,070

I CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURE TO DATE 1,076,070

I
I

•
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M.E.L.

C.R.A.

~

Technical Services

Travel & Accommodation

Labour

Camp & Messing

Vehicles

Equipment Rental

Consumables & General

Tenement Expenses

Track Cutting

Geophysical Surveys

Diamond Drilling

Site Preparation

Assays

Metallurgical

Capital Items

MT. BISCHOFF PROJECT

STAGE 3A EXPENDITURE

EL 13/79

OCTOBER 1980

11,996

458

320

204

3,786

1,867

125

1,837

20,593

086251

JULY - OCTOBER 1980

45,886

975

1,227

932

263

7,029

1,867

2,009

16,279

76,467
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M.E~

C.R.A.

I
I

MT. BISCHOFF PROJECT

STAGE 3A EXPENDITURE

AP 5/80

086252

I
I

Technical Services

Travel & Accommodation

OCTOBER 1980

180

JULY - OCTOBER 1980

450

I

I

I
I

Labour

Camp & Messing

Vehicles

I Equipment Rental

Consumables & General

Tenement Expenses

Track Cutting

Geophysical Surveys

Diamond Drilling

Site Preparation

Assays

Metallurgical

I Capital Items

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
•

180

1,227

1,043

2,720
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I MT. BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT

REPORT FOR NOVEMBER. 1980

General

It was also agreed that the purchase of a transportable accommodation
unit and core shed extension should proceed.

The draft Programme and Budget for Stage 3A was discussed 4t a meeting
between CRA and Metals Exploration personnel. It was agreed that diamond
drilling for metallurgical samples should commence as sOon as possible,
hut that formal ratification of the programme be delayed until the first
Qperating Committee meeting. scheduled for lOth December. 1980.

<Field Work

Arrangements were made for all Stage 2B metallurgical samples to be
transferred from Amdel to Launceston.

Ground magnetic surveys will also commence during the first week in
December with EM surveys over relevant grids to be run during December.

Commencement of diamond drilling was delayed by a holdup in the relocation
of the Longyear rig from Adelaide to site. Scheduled start date for
drilling is now the first week in December. 1980.

\Metallurgy

The Project Manager and Mr. L. Bollen. Metallurgical Consultant. visited
the Tasmanian Department of Mines. Launceston Branch. to confirm
arrangements for Stage 3A metallurgical testwork to be conducted in
Launceston.

Field work commenced on 14th November. 1980. This work included preparation
and surveying of diamond drill sites. plus line·cutting and gridding on the
SW "Buried Dolomite" and Housego grids.
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M.E.L. MT. BISCHOFF PROJECT L

086255
C.R.A. STAGE 3A EXPENDITURE

~.

'!WO MONTHS
NOVEMBER 1980 '1'0 30.11.80

ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

$ $ $ $

Technical Services 9,462 19,400 21,935 33,400

Travel & Acconunodation 1,164 700 1,622 1,400

Labour 2,220 1,500 2,220 2,300

Camp & Messing 485 1,300 805 1,800

Vehicles 811 1,000 1,015 1,100

Equipment Rental 50 350 50 350

Consumab1es & General • 9,656 8,400 13,442 12,100

Tenement Expenses ..
Track Cutting - 2,000 2,000

,
Geophysical Surveys)

Diamond Drilling 35,000 1,867 35,000

Site Preparation 2,000 2,000

Assays 16 1,400 141 1,400

Metallurgical 154 4,800 1,991 4,800

Capital Items

\ 24,018 77,850 45,088 97,650

I
I
,.
I
\

I-•
I

•L
I
il
II
'I
II
j~

I~

1
:~

~
I~

;~

:,
~
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE TO 30 NOVEMBER 1980

Stage 1

Stage 2A - Early Start

Stage 2A

Overruns: Stage 1 - M.E.L.

Metallurgical - CRAE

Stage 2B

Stage 28 - 3A Holding Costs Offset - A.I.R. & D. Grant

stage 3A

CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURE TO DATE

-A

270,000

29,020

198,818

11,308

23,500

482,354

40,000

45,088

1,100,088



STAGE 3A EXPENDITURE

MT. BISCHOFF PROJECT

I~

J

I

,

•

M. E. L.

C.R.A.

Technical Services

Travel & Accommodation

Labour

Camp & Messing

Vehicles

Equipment Rental

Consumables & General

Tenement Expenses

Track Cutting

Geophysical Surveys

Diamond Drilling

Site Preparation

Assays

Metallurgical

Capital Items

\

",

AP 5/80

NOVEMBER
1980

384

3,425

3,809

, .

086256

JULY - NOVEMBER
1980

450

l,611

3,425

1,043

6,529
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5TAGE. ?JA 5UMMA12Y
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086259
MT; BISCHOFF 'TIN 'PROSPECT

REPORT FOR DECEMBER, 1980

General

The first operating Committee meeting between C.R.A. and M.E.L. was
held during the month. At this meeting, the stage 3A Programme and
Budget was formally approved. Copies of the Stage 3A Programme and
Budget have been circulated.

Diamond drilling commenced on 3rd December, 1980, but ceased on 9th
December, 1980, due to rig breakdown. Three of the ten metallurgical
holes Were completed. Drilling will recommence in early January 1981.

Other field work carried out during the month included line cutting,
gridding, ground magnetics, auger and chip sampling and core grinding
and splitting. A number of drill pads have been prepared and surveyed.
Field work terminated on 20th December, 1980, and will start up on 5th
January, 1981.

A camp, to accommodate up to 12 field personnel, was purchased. It
is situated in Waratah township, appro~imately 2 kilometres south of
Mt. Bischoff Trig.

Diamond Drilling

Three holes (MBD 47 to MBD 49) were completed for 173.4 metres. All
the holes were in HQ core size, and parts will be selected for
metallurgical testing. All three holes intersected DSL (Dolomite
Sulphide Lode). Summary drill logs are appended. The following
significant results were obtained.

I
I
I
I
I
I

Hole No.

MBD 47

MBD 48

MBD 49

From To Width % Sn Rock Type

12.9 16.3 3.4 0.48 DSL
18.0 19.4 1.4 0.44 DSL
21.4 24.5 3.1 0.49 DSL
26.4 30.9 4.5 0.67 DSL
34.0 40.9 6.9 1.00 DSL + dol
43.1 44.1 1.0 0.80 DSL

44.9 55.9 11.0 1.11 DSL
57.3 58.3 1.0 0.85 Seds

22.3 33.9 11.6 1.57 DSL

I
I
I
I

Core Grinding

Core grinding was.commenced on the holes in the vicinity of the "buried
dolomite". The whole of MBD 44 (251.0 metres less that portion
previously split) has been sampled, and the first 115.0 met~es of MBD 45 •

.-,
Assay results for MBD 44 between 0 and 116.6 metres have been received.
Of the 41 samples, the highest assay was 200 p.p.m. Sn.

... /2



Metallurgy

Mineralogical samples were despatched to Hobart and preparations made
for the Initial Phase Testwork to begin in the first week of January.

All samples and test residues from the Stage 2B testwork at AMDEL
have been received and catalogued at the Tasmanian Mines Department,
Launceston.

Available minus J," material has been mixed to reform the dolomite
sulphide composites SCl and SC2. Porphyry testwork will be conducted
on one higher grade section from the Stage 2B porphyry composites.

0862602.

Discussions were also held with Aberfoyle Limited personnel, with
respect to possible testwork at Aberfoyle's Burnie laboratories
relating to applicability of Mt. Bischoff material as matte furner
feed stock.

Regional Exploration

Four chip samples were taken from the Stanhope Extended porphyry dyke
where it crosses the Waratah River, and four from the White Face dyke
to the southwest of Mt. Bischoff. The highest value obtained was
220 p.p.m. Sn.

Five rock chip samples were taken from outcrop in a small gully on
the H. Brooks grid. The highest assay was 36 p.p.m. Sn in a quartli'
porphyry, and the lowest was less than 4 p.p.m. in a dolomite silt­
stone.

Line cutting and gridding was completed in the "buried dolomite" and
Housego grid areas. Ground magnetic traverses have been run over the
grid lines. Plotting and contouring of these results is in progress.
An E.M. Survey will be carried out over these grids in early January
1981.

The results of hand auger samples taken around the basalt edge on the
Housego grid have been received. Of the 25 samples taken, one Sample
assayed 210 p.p.m. Sn (in the Fooks Lode area), and all the other
samples gave results of less than 15 p.p.m. Sn. Three of the samples,
about 60 metres apart, contained quartli' porphyry chips.

I'
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M.E.L.

C"R.A.
,

MT. BISCHOFF PROJECT

STAGE 3A EXPENDITURE

DECEMBER 1980
ACTUAL BUDGET

086261

THREE 110NTHS
TO 31.12.80

ACTUAL BUDGET

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Technical Services 17,047 19,200 38,982 52,600

Travel & Accommodation 972 700 2,594 2,100

Labour 1,314 1,850 3,534 4,150

Camp & Messing 295 1,200 1,100 3,000

Vehicles 764 1,000 1,779 2,100,
Equipment Rental 50

..:.,......,;

550 100 900

Consumables & General 3,016 1,700 16,458 13,800

Tenement Expenses 500 -i00

Track Cutting 875 2,000 875 4,000

Geophysical Surveys 4,000 4,000

Diamond Drilling 34,000 1,867 69,000

Site Preparation 2,000 4,000

Assays 1,400 141 2,800

Metallurgical 3,450 4,400 5,441 9,200

Capital Items 35,322 32,500 35,322 32,500

63,105 107,000 108,193 204,650

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE TO 30 DECEMBER 1980

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Stage 1

Stage 2A - Early Start

Stage 2A

Overruns: Stage 1 - M.E.L.

Metallurgical - CRAE

Stage 2B

Stage 2B - 3A Holding Costs Offset - A.I.R. & D. Grant

Stage 3A

CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURE TO DATE

270,000

29,020

198,818

11,308

23,500

482,354

40,000

108,193

1,163,193



Technical Services 14,937 70,285

Travel & Acconunodation 539 2,678

Labour 1,245 4,308

Camp & Messing 295 1,712

Vehicles 764 1,838

Equipment Rental 50 100

Consurnables & General 3,016 16,276

Diamond Drilling 1,867

Track Cutting 875 875

Assays 2,025

Metallurgical 3,450 19,883

Core Shed 35,322 35,322

60,493 157,169

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

'r
M.E.L.

C.R.A.

MT. BISCHOFF PROJECT

STAGE 3A EXPENDITURE

EL 13/79

DECEMBER
1980

086262

JULY - DECEMBER
1980



I
J

J

1
I
I
J
I
I
I
1
I
I
I
1
]

I
I
1
I

I
M.E.L.

C.R.A.

Technical Services

Travel & Accomodation

Labour

Camp & Messing

Vehicles

Equipment Rental

Consumables & General

Tenement Expenses

Track Cutting

Geophysical Surveys

Diamond Drilling

Site preparation

Assays

Metallurgical

Capital Items

MT. BISCHOFF PROJECT

STAGE 3A EXPENDITURE

AP 5/80

DECEMBER
1980

2,110

433

68

2,611

086263

JULY - DECEMBER
1980

2,560

433

1,679

3,425

1,043

9,140
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MT. ~15CHOFF

~ 1,400,000

~ 1,1000,000

1'Z,040 ,000
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.Drilling Contractor

5.12.80Completed:

360
0

grid

Eastman every 30 m

3.12.80

1933.08N 980.00E

G. Broadbent

65.3 m

MBD 47

643.87

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Logged by

Azimuth

Location

Commenced

Surveys

Hole Number

Elevation

Total Depth

Dip

I'
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Pro,pect or project HOLE No. MaO 47

MT BISCHOFF TIN LOG SHEET OF

SUMMARY
DRILL LOG
Scale

I. FOR ••SRt-VIATIONS S£E "FI[LD GEOl.OGI$Y'S "'A"'UAL.", D. A. 8ERIIa.lAN aw. Ill. ltY.t,u I£til, IoION(lGIII""'" NO.' AUSTRAL"$. iI.sT. "'IN. "'ETALL. _ "1.
l.. AfTlTUDE OF 8£00ING. VEl". [TC, 1$ ""'lOlE ·I(TW[[N I"L.AIfAR STRUCTURE AND LONG AlI$ OF CORE 3. LENGTH ., Glv!N AS METRf;S-OA MILLIMETRE'

NOTES'

DEPTH from - to : ROCK UNIT u
M INERAUSATI ON ~i SULKEDCAPITAL l..[TT(RS. UIlIDEqLlttEO ~g ,~ ~

INTERVAl,. Dept" O'sc1,ptioll on" ,notes, lIem, over 50mm. ::: 3 E~c!udi"Q '1,ins O\Ier 50mm. Visual "Iimole <ij ASSAYS'0 ~~, r"'oUITEo ABOUT 1O",,,, . ~. ~ • of °/omine.olisolion in brockets. So

TR!CONE TO 1. 5m - NO CORE

11.50 1.5-13.0:DOLOMlTE, weakly RECRYSTALLISED 213 trace sp,py, rare blebs po,cp and

~
Pale grey hard finely crystalline dolomite with arseno ~ntergrown with py.

F-irregular segregations of coarsely crystalline Concentration variable O~5~ over
white dolomite, qtz and other carbonates. The a few em, overall, trace.
recrystallisation has proceeded along brecciatio

,- fractures.
12.3-13.0 py)po, fluorite. trace f-

12.3-13.0 Mixed doiomite/DSL _ ruegui r sp, IS. .

3.30 13.0 16.3: DOLOMITE SULPHIDE LODE. Banded-carbonates 7/8
13.U-~l).3 t:luorJ.te,py.po, trace sp

~erpentll1~te w1.th fluor~te- & blue tourmaline vein ,~o ~i~~~t~:~ji~~';5~55~'Finely.disse E-

1. 70 116.3-18.0: DOLOMITE. Fine Grained &~le---;;-r~ in colout40 2 16.3 18.0 a,trace DV,SD,fluorite ~

1.35 118.0 19.25: DOLOMITE SULPHIDE LODE Irre ula S 5 18.0-19.35 marcasite,fluorite,t ce SD 30%
.-' 2.1Q .. - , .""""". -" .,

2/3 19.35~21.45 pa,sp,fluarite,py,tracw ite ev s s la
3.15 21.45-24.60: DOLOMITE SULPHIDS LOOP.. Finely banded

5°6/4/' 21.45-24.60 po)py,fluorite,tourmal e ~talcy carbOnates,pyrrhot1.te,fluorite,tourmaline trace sn 40\
1. 75 24.60-20.35: DOLOMITE. Pale grey, faintly speckled 71°_ 2/3 2'4.6-26.35 po,p~,..s"p~~:uorIte

4.65 26.35-31.0: DOLOMITE SULPHIDE LODE. Finely ban<:1E!d /4/ 26.35-3LO po, fluorite l-2'-,trace

,- dark green talcy $erpent~n1.te with sparse py 40-45'- F--remnant carbonates Irregul r ...
2.95 31.0-33.95: DOLOMITE. Pale grey f. gr. dolom~te,

,,~ 2/(3) 31.0-33.95 po,trace op,
1 bedded 70° fluorite: 2.

3.55 33.95-37.5 RECRYSTALLISEO DOLOMITE. White coarsely
0° 3

33.95-37.5 polPY, trace marcasite E-
crystalline weakly talcy dolomite mottled with po ,. 10-15\ dissem. as blebs to lem.

,....: 31.5 40.9:DOLOMITE SUU'.hIDE. LODE. Virtua!~~0~~8~f:~~ 6/4
37.5-39.3 po,trace py: 30-35'-

3.40
bottle green talc "'1.th m~nor po. small faultnu 39.3-40.9 po~rare grains py 2-3\ '-

-42. , y AL S 0 trace , - ,,
20.5 42.0 62.5: DOLOMITE SULPHIDE LODE Indistinc ...

6/4 42.0-62.5 pyrrhotite very abundant
-' Dominantly pyrrhotite and talc; intervals of 4/6 with accessory (trace) py,cP. ;-

po)talc alternating with talc}po. Remnant /etc. rare 5P. arseno and gao Flyorite
carbonates occur to a minor extent virtually

~:e
occurs as a trace constituent

'--: anywhere throughout the interval, but are not eta Ie sporadically - usually with high
F--si<;Jnificant. Serpentinite becomes a og carbonate contents.

common accessory towards the base of the ·Overa11; 46'
interval.

E-

I- I=-
450 bedded~

, 2.BO 62.5-65.30: SILTSTONES, minor QUARTZITES 0/ 62.5-65.3 po,py.minor marcasite:11

END OF HOLE 65.3M
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--------------------tf' I-
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE NO F'ROM TO INTER· Sn 5n Cu Pb Zn Ag W Au OmK ;n Bulked ASS0l:!s• VAL

5PLI r CORE G~OUND CD~£ m m m SPLIT G>WUIiD

'-'1<6200 1·.,- 'J.e; ',0 \5 . "'"
0) ;)..,- 3'5 " \2.

2 ~..,- 4." " :l4
~ ~,S' .,.~ ,. iC,
\J. S·c;- (" '" " 30

" 10 ." "e; " '>0

" 1,C;- ~,S' " 4
1 6,S' &f.., " 4
'3 q,S" /0•., ., R
G1 1O,'" II .., , .(4

0.10 j:).'l I, '-I 1350
..

!l,e;

i/ I')." 13.9 1,0 6400
12 /'1. "l II,; •<i .. c,ooo
\2, II.>, "\ Ie., " 2950
1[; IC"I lin .., 0·'" :1.050

,

IS' liP') 1l.3 I. ,r, 7,0)0
IGo n,:;, I~.o 0·":). 270

•

.---_._----
_.._- f---- - <:b

f-. clo
EXPLORATIO N MT BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT

C".l
'Jates :- J(R~ "Bi [Yk.J.l\od ~ ~. METALS LTD - l'.:J

ASSAY SUMMARY S~EET HOLE NO, tr\1lt> 41 CH
,

5AMP,-E' TYPE: DRIll CORE F"l~OM \'" TO
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

61.8 m

7.12.80Completed:

360
0

grid

MBD 48

1945.74N 979.90E

644.04

G. Broadbent

Eastman every 30 m

6.12.80

"

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Hole Number

Elevation

Location

Surveys

Azimuth

Commenced

Dip

Logged by

Total Depth

Drilling Contractor

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
,.
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l. 'OR A88i1lE\ll,l,TlO"l' SE( ·Flt~o "OLOGIST', MANUAI,,", 11.4.8ERIlMAN a VI. Ill. ItI'AlLIED.I, "OtlO~I'IA,," 1tO.. AUSTRAUS, INST. 1lI111t. ..£rAu..,. ~T.

DEPTH DEPTH from to' ROCK UNIT CAPITAL LETTEItS, ultOEltliltED "' ... ~CI ~- MINERALISATION .:"'; BULK EO
~g Q, 0 ... ASSAVS

11.n~I" INTERVAL Depth' Oes.criptiol'i Qnd notes, vein$ ov,r !IOmm. i!:u ~3 v ExcllldinQve;~CM!r!lOmm. Visual estimote :~

from tollor) .... L __..::'.:':••:':.:'...:.:":":'...:":.:.:... ...J:f~·:J.~~::.......I.:.:·:L:,''-C·;.:·~m:i":.:,:.,:i.:.:':i.:"~i":..::'':.:':.: ..:.'- ...l'-cL' S~"__...J
~OTES'

LOG SHEET Of

HOLE No, HBD 48

1lENGTI'l IS GIVEN AS IlIIETRES OR YIU.11II1llltE$.

IfOR LtG£MO
SEE OR.... ING
CO,

PrQspect 01 prOject

MT BISCHOFF TIN

SUMMARY
-DRILL LOG,

TRICONE TO 1.5M - NO CQRE

9.45 1.5-10.95: OOLOH.1TE 2/3 1.5-10.95 po,py,trace sp,
Pale grey fine grained dolomite with minor fluorite: 2\ as blebs and veinlets

~ intervals of white recrystal1ised carbonates and
minor qtz.

- Irregu1a k
3.45 10.95-14.4: RECRYSTALLISEO DOLOMITE , 10.95-14.4, ~,.py,marcasite, trace

Granular coarsely crystail~ne white dOIO~~;e""ula sp:3-S\+ qtz.
4.60 14.4-19.0: DOLOMITE 2 14.4-10.0 py,po.rare sp: 2-3i

Grey finely crystalline dolomite, ....ell fractured -
and broken Irreaula 1-

- 3.00 19.0 :l2.0: RECRYSTALLISEO DOLOMITE Gradua 3 19.0-22.0 po.py,minor marcasite.
Asabove,lO.9S-14.4,but faint1 talcy. Change k trace sp and ? cassiterite:10~15\

5.85 22.0-27.85: DOLOMITE, partially RECRYSTALLISED 2/3 22.0-27.85 po,py as blebs and f.gr
~

Approx 50% grey i.gr. dolom~te as corestones
aggr,egates to 5 x 2mm: 2-5\surrounded by recrystallised dolomite as above.

Broken ""-
2.05 27.85-29.90: DOLOMITE SULPHIDE LODE 8 Iv.... '7~) 27.85-29.90 po.tracepy,cp: 7-10\

--,-;m- , L . :~n~!¥. cfXs~:!pne; altered 7 J./6 29.9-32.0 pO,py , 5-7\....
6.70 32.00-38.7: DOLOMITE SULPHIDE LODE 4/6/ 32.0-38.7 po» py,traco cp.fluorite

- Mottled bronze (po) and dark greens (talc-serpent) 7 and rare ? cassiterite: 6S-70\.
- lenses of talc and serpentinite dividing

~
"

intervals of po up to IOcm thick 2

- 2.13 38.7-40.83: DOLOMITE
talc" ~-.. 38.7-40.83 po,trace pyz 5-10\Gre f, r, dolomite weakl 8 3

16.52 40.83-5·'.35: DOLOMITE SULPHIDE LODE 4/6 40-83-57.35 po. with traces of py,Mostly pyrrhot~te and grey~sh green talc, with
marcasite. fluorite,cp,arseno.ga- sparse irregular patches of remnant carbonates or

6/4 and sp occurring in variousand qtz. Minor black talcy serpentite becomes
see proportions wi thin po.

progressively more abundant towards base of [, deta 1e TOTAL mineralisationz 50'
--' interval.

log

~

, 60°, beddec -,.
4.45 57.35-61. a: SiLTSTONES, MINOR QUARTZITES 041 57.35-58.2 PD,py,fluorite.marcasit

...: verK ~d thrnl~feaded brovo & g5ge~y gr33 clay qtz,talc, trace sp,sp;35% • 58.2 61
r~c S~ tstonas 'lJr.quartz~tes. . -6 • carbon~te-fl~of~:~;!?y etc. veining
massi . r ua tzit

END OF HOLE 61.8M
-
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-

-

-
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2. ATTITUDE 0' IUOOll'lG, \1£114, ETC- -'I ""'lOU: 8f;TW(£N. Pl.ANAR STRUCTURE AND ~G AllIS OF CORE
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---------------------} \. j

rSAMPLE NO. SAt<1PLE NO F'ROM . TO INTER· Sn 5n Cu Pb Zn Ag W Au ChICK Sn Bulked Assays-VAL

I SPLIT CORE G£OUND CD££ m m m SPLIT GROUND

I q~ 9 b~ /. :> .z ·5 /·0 ~'ilO ""..
1_'.l1L 02·5' S'S- I' 0 ;;0

I ~ ., '$·5 '4';;; I' 0 160 ~I bf" 4·5' "5·5 I· 0 JUW

f
f;,'7 5"S b·$' 1'0 4b
b~ b· 5' 7'$ /·0 If!'

I ,q 7·5 'if.,:) 1·0 .z~

I ~70 .,..S- 9'S ,. 0 'OS"
I 71 q.$' 10·5 1·0 /lb .

I '712 10·;;; /1·0 o·$' 40

I .., .. (1,0 /I'b 0·6 75"
I 76, 1/·10 I::>·. '-0 L..1t

I 7" 1:1. b 1~·7 I • 1 310

I '7{" 13·7 14·4 0·7 100

I 7'" 14-~" I'$·/;- 1-0 6b

I 7.,. /<5'.1..- I~'O" O·b5' ~s-

l '11!37b . lb· 0'$ /~ '4 0·35' NOT RV"/~".l$t-£

I 'I 't2.7q 16 ·4 17· l.- I' 0 'jj'0

.!I '" n ,...,. L l'it • t. I· 0 ~5

3'1 11f ./;- Iq ·0 O.b )/~O

'iLJ ,q·o .20·0 '·0 b5
... 3 ~o· 0 :tl- 0 /'0 )ltD

ilL. ':;"·0 .2,2,·0 {·o 75

11. .22·0 2"5·0 /. 0 "",0

1l~ .23'0 ;;Z",. 0 /·0 ","DO

'i!'7 24'0 2",· 7 0'7 ~o

"'.. 2,,'7 f{S·7 (,0 1;2.0.." :<;; ,7 210·7 1,0 110 .._-f-~-- --
;l. 'I ri :a·7 ".,·Il I· I :l5D

'II .2 I' 'i' .:< 'jj" 'jj' '-0 '34

EXPLORATION LTD - MT BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT
0

Notes :- METALS 00

ASSAY SUMMARY S~EET HOLE NO. MBD Jt'i! c.
~

TYPE: DRILL CORE FROM /.5" TO 2'15·15 --1
SAMPLE



( ) \ )

rSAMPLE NO. SAMPLE NO fROM . TO INTER· Sn 5n Cu Pb Zn Ag W Au ChiCK Sn Bulked Assays
• VAL

rSPLIT CORE G1WUND CO£E tTl tTl m SPLIT GROUND ...~-

I qg:z: "/;1 ~lJ'~ ..2"/.,,, /'1 :<10
I_'~ _..dj .., ~0'9 /·0 'f40

! qlL 30 ."1 . :3;J.. 0 /. I .:'llSO

~I 9S- ~.o =3,Z '. 'I 0·"1 1:< -

~
'lIn 3.t.·q '3~. "I /'0 4

'17 33·"1 '3'+ '''1 /·0 /0

I q~ 34-·'1 35·'" /. 0 IU

I qq 3"·"1 :%'''1 1'0 4-

I "I <il307 36,,,, '37·"1 /·0 ~4

I Off 37·"1 3... ·7 0·1j' <.4

I 0<1 '3'11'·7 3"1·7 1·0 15'0

1 ~IO '3"/'7 40·"1 I' :>. :l"35U

I II ,,"0 ·9 ,-,-,."1 /·0 -Z8'

I 1:1. I." 'I 4::1· 'I /·0 <"1;-

f (7, 1;-2.."1 . 4'3 '9' /'0 110

I /4- 43'''/ 44' 'I 1·0 110

I IS"' I.~.q 45·'1 1·0 ;:(5-,0

I 110 4.5·"t 41:>'9' '·0 '1330

I [7 /rl:> ''1 47·' '·0 1·40%

[ Ii' 47·"1 48"'1 /'0 /. s";J. %

/0 4'1'·9' 4"1 ''1 /·0 .z/OO

:;:<.0 4'1.'1 50'''1 '·0 9SVO

:</ ~.'1 ?/,q "0 /"100

:I::t 5"/' 'I 5lt'Q /'0 ;l.tJ

:/3 5:<'''/ ,0;3' 'I /·0 ;2'48'%

:n 5;3'''1 5'4-''1 /'0 :/·9'6 %
I.'> ~4·q 5,·'1 /·0 /.37Y.

:Z~ !5Z'''1 5'7·3 lot.. I.~O -_ .._-t-- --
27 57" 5,.·'3 /-0 'j>$OO

;J.'6 :51"3 .:1'300 0
1<'''/'3 /'0

METAL5 EXPLORATION LTD - MY BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT
\TJ

Notes :- C;>

ASSAY SUMMARY S~EET HOLE NO, 1"\BP ItH.:l
....1

DRILL CORE FROM /(lJ' 'a' TO 1>Cf· '3
f-'-

SAMPLE' TYPE:

--------------------



( ) I. J

5AMPLE WOo SAMPLE NO FROM ' TO INTER· Sn 5n Cu Pb Zn Ag W Au Chlek Sn Bulked Assol;js.VAL
SPLIT CORE GIWUND CO~£ tn m m SPLIT GROUND

9~3Z9 5'1'3 1>0·'3 ',0 :>'100

30 "60'3 "'':3 '·0 /5"00

51 0'·3 ' 6/·15 0·5 1~'5"0

,

,

-_._--f--- --

Notes :- METALS EXPLORATION LTD - MT BISCHOff TIN PROSPECT

ASSAY SUMMARY S~EET f-lOLE NO. MBD 4~

"-

SAMPLE' TYPE: DRILL CORE FROM 5'f· 3 TO ~

--------------------
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MT. BISCHOFF JOINT VENTURE

Longyear Australia Pty. Ltd.

1960.33N 970.18E

9.12.80Completed:

MBD 49

3600 grid

46.3 m

Eastman every 20 m

644.51

G. Broadbent

8.12.80

DIAMOND DRILL LOG

Location

Elevation

Hole Number

Azimuth

Surveys

Total Depth

Logged by

Dip

Commenced

Drilling Contractor

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



OQC' '1,1
DEPTH from - to ROCK UNIT

u
~i'''''''TAL LEfTERS. U"IOEIILIN(O § ~g ~

MiNERALISATION BULKED
INTERVIlL Depth Ou,,,ption 00' noles, ~eon5 over SOmm.

~J
Exc::ludinq veins oyer 50mm visual n,imale ~~

ASSAYS

1 ".OENT(D "'!louT '0...", • ~ • 01 % minerol;50IiO!1 io tlrOC~e15 -- 5,

.

fOR Jo991l[V,6TIONS SEE "FI(LO GEOlOGIST'S I.... NU... L··. D. A. IIERXMAN III .... R IIV.4LUEO.I, aoIOi'lOGRAPIi NO. OJ AUSTRALAS INST. MIN. "'ETALL." 111115

2 AfTlT\ll)£ Of 8£DDING, VEIN, ETC'S ANGLE IIETwn... PlllUR STRUCTUIIE AND LONG AXIS OF tOFl[ S, LEMGTIi 15 alllEN .1.5 .. £t'R£S OR 1001LLIM!tl'l€S

:..

:....

:..

r
t

8.05-10.49 py,marcasite,po,minor
trace fluorite,sp in patches to
3-5cm. ,$-5%

I l2.8-~~.~ po,py,trace marc.t.1uor j-,,;,
\13.8-14.35 po,trace py,sp,£luor 10'", i

,I
II

! ~~. -. races ~o,~y, uoiite Ii i

I 11.00.,..11.15 po ,finelY dissem t/out7..l.15'
Ill.75-12.80 pY'I!1arc,trace po,f1uorit,e,
I so 30% ' ,

1.S-2.9 po,py,marcasite.trace sp,
fluorite as blebs within more
coarse grained portionsi 3%
2.9-3.3 fluorite,py,marcasite,tr

ISP,POi 20% -

1

3.3-8.05 strong trace fluorite,
trace po, weak trace sp; in
irregular veinlets and stringers

I "14.35-42.45 pyrrhotite as the I!
dominant sulphide, with accessory !

I 'Ipy.marcasite,fluorite, and traces I
le~ ~~~:~~~a~~~n:r:;:o~ariable from II': I

I 5-7% to almost massive on a I-2m
scale or smaller. The overall
percentage of mineralisation is
approximately 50\.

,

/2/

2/3

/4
/G

~tc,

~ee
~eta

09

DOLOMITE. partially RECRYSTALLISED

Grey tinely crystalline dolomite. qradl.nq J.nto I
mottled pale cream weakly recrystallised dolom~ta

with intervals to 300m of coarsely crystalline I
dolomite with minor qtz and fluorite.
Well factured and broken.

Contact 65o~

i 1. 5-8.05:

10.49 2.8: DOLOMITE SULPHIDE. Contact!
10.49-11.00 Green1sh grey talc 1 '
11.00-11.75 Black talcy ser~entinite Irregu ~r
11.75-12.8 Otz carbonate w1th'pvimarcasi te blebs ,"'::t.

TRICONED TO 1.5M -' NO CORE

38.85-39.40 Lens of thinly bedded siltstone
and shale,hard.silicified, and disrupted.

,12.8-14.35: ALTERED DOLOMITE. 12.8-13.5 Grey Dolomite I
i B.S-U.S DSL- 4lBl6i 13.814.35 recrys.dolomite

8.05-10.49. RECRYSTALLISEDDOLOMITE. Coarsely i
: crystall~ne moEEledgrey & cream dolomite,weakly i
! banded, with corestones of crystalline dolomit;~d

I Contact I~:,..;c

; 14.35 42.45: DOLOMITE SULPHIDE LODE !

I
, Mostly various mixture of bronze pyrrhotite and I

massive greenish grey talc. Some intervals up to;
2-3 m have a high proportion of qtz-carbonate, II

weakly talcy, material with pyrrhotite as the ,
dominant sulphide. I
Towards the base of the interval, some minor
intervals of black serpentinite appear; overall.
it appears as an accessory to the talc with
increasing depth, particularly near.sediment/DSL
contacts. Small patches (to 5-10cm) of remnant
qtz carbonates may occur anywhere throughout
the interval.

I
I

0
: 0-15

~ 6.55

;
-
-

2.44

10-'--1- 2.31

i
-=t
i 1.55

.,
-:r 28.10

f
201
I
-i

-
-

, ~0_
~

-'

~

40...:.

DEPTH
(Ienqll'
from collarI'

1
1
1

1
1

1

1
1

1

1
1

1

1
I
1
1

3.85

Contact 00

42.45-46.3: SILTSTONES. minor QTZITE, SHALES I
Very hard thinly bedded clay rich siltstones
olive green-brownish grey in colour, with thin
qtzose interbeds. Highly disrupted· and contorted
- soft sediment deformation.

END OF HOLE 46.3M.

0/1
(al

42.45-43.1 po,py ,dolomite, fluoritel'I'
sp dissern, and in veins & stringerr
40-45\. 43.1-46.0 po,dissem in
more qtzose beds, and in thin veins
& stringers with carbonates,fluori1f- '

'i{;:z,:';!J,pyi -

t
-

1 5cm

IFOR U\O(NO
SEE ORAl/liNeo.1

• SUMMARY
DRILL LOG

Prospect 0' p'oject

MT BISCHOFF TIN
_H_O_L_E_N_O_"_""_0_4_9_1"

LOG SHEET OF I



( J I. ) -
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE NO F'I~OM TO INTER· 5n 5n Cu Pb Zn Ag W Au Clmk,n Bulked Assol;l5

.VAL

SPLIT CORE: G~OUND CO~E lTI m m SPLIT GROUND

'lit3 :3.1- /.g ::z..'if /·0 ::1.40 >0..

"!>'3 ::z..'il -;, . it /'0 q/;-o

""4- ';'!r . 4·'8 1-0 17 0

f.~7 4·1r . 6".~ I· 0 'i?O

"!>b 6".'$ b·lJ /-0 /110,.,
b'1\" 'i'. I /·3 2/1>

31\" 1f ., 9,' /·0 bo
:;q '1., /0·4- I· ., /~O

:H.o 10·4 i/·7 /.~ /70
.

41 1'·7 1;z..·1\" I. , /00

4:l. I;<.'it 1'3'" 0·7 '+4-

43 13·5' 14'3 0'1l" ;1.1>00 . .

"'4 1"'''3 15'3 /·0 /0

4$ 15'3 /b·3 '.0 <'4
/"b /b·3 /7·3 /·0 '<"1;-

",'1 /7·3 1<;<·3 /·0 <.4

t.5? . l'if·:; (q.~ /.0 ~

4'1 /q.'3 7-0.'3 /·0 <'4-
... "",., . ;<0·3 ::z.,.~ /·0 4-

'5'1 :4/·3 ::12,-3 /·0 4-

52 ;<:4·3 ::13-:2 0."1 2'''fff,%

53 :z :;.;( ::z~.~ 0·7 :::t''il4X

5'~ 2.3'''1 20. ''1 /. 0 ;2.75~

~fi :zu.. '1 ::< 5·'1 /'0 4-42.:-l

"/. 2. fi·'" :/b'''' /'0 :3-2;; %
...., 2/0·'1 27' ~ /'0 3350

5'il 27·f ;:l. '8''1 /'0 ':>05'0

I>Q -<'8''1 fl'1·q /'0 ~;lO f-- --..._-
." '-0 :l"f ''1 -"o·q /·0 -"OSO

01>, 30''1 ~(.q Hl 4:<-
00

Notes :- METAL5 EXPLORATION LTD - /VIT BISCHOFF TIN PROSPECT
CJ

ASSAY SUMMARY S~EET HOLE NO. MaO 4"/ ~
·--:t

TYPE: DRILL CORE FROM I·g TO 3/·", '-'"SAMPLE'

--------------------



- - - - - - - - - - - - _--_ ---------------.--11.---
( ) I.. )

.

SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE NO FROM . TO INTER, 5n Sn Cu Pb Zt1 A9 W Au ChiCK 5n Bulked Assays.VAL

SPLIT CORE GROUND eME In m m SPLIT GROUNO

9~"b.2. :5/ . 'I ,,:2. '''I /·0 ;lIOO _. ""~

. ,~ ;32. . 'I 33'''1 I· 0 I·q~%- f--.
___c_------_.

b4 "",9 .~."I /·0 70

b5" - ,,4''! ,,5·'1 /'0 700

b" "35" .'1 % .., /·0 44-

(,,'7 3b·q 37·'1 /·0 ;2./0

bit "37·"'1 ,,11·11 D·q /35"0

6'1 " ... ·8 3'1·1\ /. 0 A'~O

I370 :;<j.~ 4/·0 I'A 560 --
7/ 4/·0 42.'4- /'4- 2200

72 42,·4 4-:>·:z. O·~ IS-OO
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